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NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that I, Vusie Fred Dlamini of Manzini Region intend to apply to the
Honourable Minister of Justice of the Kingdom of Swaziland for authorisation to assume the surname
Mkhatshwa after the fourth publication of this notice in each of four consecutive weeks in the Times
of Swaziland and The Swazi Observer being the newspapers circulating in the region where I reside and
designated for this purpose by the Regional Secretary for the Manzini Region and in the government
Gazette.

The reason I want to assume the surname Mkhatshwa is because it is my natural surname.

Any person or persons likely to object to my assuming the surname Mkhatshwa should lodge their

. " objections in writing with me at the address given below and with the Regional Secretary for Manzini

Region.

P.O. Box 7478
Manzini

G619 4x24-06-2005

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that I, Esau Mgiyane Dlamini of Hhohho Region intend to apply to the
Honourable Minister of Justice of the Kingdom of Swaziland for authorisation to assume the surname
Mashaba after the fourth publication of this notice in each of four consecutive weeks in the Times of
Swaziland and The Swazi Observer being the newspapers circulating in the region where I reside and
designated for this purpose by the Regional Secretary for the Hhohho Region and in the government
Gazette.

The reason 1 want to assume the surname Mashaba is because it is my natural surname.
Any person or persons likely to object to my assuming the surname Mashaba should lodge their
objections in writing with me at the address given below and with the Regional Secretary for Hhohho

Region.

P.O. Box 98
Ntfonjeni

G598 4x24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: JOYCE BUSISIWE MNISI ESTATE NO. EL25/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay
their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

JEANS LUHLANGA, CAIPHUS MNISI
& DUMSILE MAGAGULA
P.O. Box 294
Siteki
G758 24-06-2005
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NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that I, Sihle Msibi of Shiselweni Region intend to apply to the Honourable
Minister of Justice of the Kingdom of Swaziland for authorisation to assume the surname Mlambo after
the fourth publication of this notice in each of four consecutive weeks in the Times of Swaziland and
The Swazi Observer being the newspapers circulating in the region where I reside and designated for this
purpose by the Regional Secretary for the Shiselweni Region and in the government Gazette.

The reason I want to assume the surname Mlambo is because it is my natural surname.

Any person or persons likely to object to my assuming the surname Mlambo should lodge their
objections in writing with me at the address given below and with the Regional Secretary for Shiselweni
Region.

P.O. Box 3310
Mbabane

G641 4x24-06-2005

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that we intend applying for a certified copy of Crown Grant No. 21/1993
made in favour of SITSHASINI DLAMINI in respect of:

CERTAIN : Lot No. 372 situate in Pigg’s Peak Township, in the District of Hhohho, Swaziland.
MEASURING : 451 (four five one) square metres.

Any person having objection to the issue of such copy is hereby requested to lodge it in writing with
the Registrar of Deeds within 3 (three) weeks of the last publication of this notice.

DATED AT MBABANE ON THIS 09™ DAY OF JUNE 2005.

L. R. MAMBA & ASSOCIATES
Applicant’s Attorneys

3" Floor, Sokhamlilo Building
Dzeliwe Street

Mbabane

G697 2x24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: DUMISA MATSAFENI DLAMINI ESTATE NO. EM222/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay
their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

SIPHIWE DLAMINI
P.O. Box 16
Simunye
G764 24-06-2005
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NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that I, Joconia Mawili Kunene of Mankayane/Manzini Region intend to
apply to the Honourable Minister of Justice of the Kingdom of Swaziland for authorisation to assume
the surname Masina after the fourth publication of this notice in each of four consecutive weeks in the
Times of Swaziland and The Swazi Observer being the newspapers circulating in the region where 1
reside and designated for this purpose by the Regional Secretary for the Mankayane/Manzini Region

and in the government Gazette.

The reason I want to assume the surname Masina is because it is my natural surname.

Any person or persdns likely to object to my assuming the surname Masina should lodge their
objections in writing with me at the address given below and with the Regional Secretary for

Mankayane/Manzini Region.

P.O. Box 96

Mankayane
G734 4x08-07-2005

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that we intend applying for a certified copy of Deed of Transfer No. 84/1967,
dated the 24™ Day of May 1967, made in favour of: IVAN HERBERT ELLISSON (born on the 7%
December 1929) since deceased, in respect of the undermentioned property:

CERTAIN :  Portion 15 (a portion of portion 5) of farm No. 180, situated in the Lubombo
District, Kingdom of Swaziland;

MEASURING : 4040 (Four Zero Four Zero) square metres.

Any person having an objection to the issue of such copy by the Registrar is hereby requested to
lodge such objection in writing with the Registrar of Deeds, Mbabane within Three (3) weeks of the

publication of this Notice.
DATED AT MBABANE ON THIS THE ... DAY OF JUNE 2005.

WARING SIMELANE ATTORNEYS
Notaries & Conveyancers

(for the Executrix)

Cooper Centre, Suite No. 106,

By - Pass Road

Mbabane

G738 2x24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: ANNAH VELELENI MASANGANE ESTATE NO. EM224/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay
their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

CHARLES ZWANE
P.O. Box 40

Piggs Peak
G768 24-06-2005

AV
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NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: SOLOMON B. SIMELANE ESTATE NO. EM30/2003

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay
their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

NOMSA NKAMBULE
P.O. Box 3
Sidvokodvo

G770 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: COMFORT THULANE SIMELANE ESTATE NO. EL50/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay
their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

ROSEMARY NELISIWE SIMELANE

P.O. Box 95
Mpaka
G771 24-06-2005
NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: HAPPY SIBONGILE DLAMINI ESTATE NO. EM148/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay
their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

SIBONGILE NXUMALO NEE DLAMINI
P.O. Box 3053
Manzini

G773 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: LAWRENCE CABUMUZI DUBE ESTATE NO. EM13/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay
their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

DOCTOR DUBE
P.O. Box 3006
Manzini

G774 24-06-2005
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NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: JABULISIWE SANDRA LUKHELE ESTATE NO. EM570/2004

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay
their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

THULANI KINDMAN NKAMBULE
P.O. Box 251
Manzini

G776 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: ZENGEZILE DOROTHY MAKHANYA ESTATE NO. EH99/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay
their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

DANIEL MANDLA MAKHANYA
P.O. Box 4066
Mbabane

G777 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: PHILIP DZINGALIVE DLAMINI ESTATE NO. EM251/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay
their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

MZIWAKHE ANTHONY DLAMINI
P.O. Box 751
Manzini

G778 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: MASIKANDI MBUYISA ESTATE NO. EM92/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay
their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

KHETSIWE MBUYISA
P.O. Box 9
Mankayane

G719 24-06-2005
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NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: NELITHA SAVY LUSENGA ESTATE NO. E.M. 245/2004

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay
their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

LOMTHANDAZO MASEKO
P.O. Box 69
Manzini

G760 24-06-2005

NOTICE

IN THE ESTATE OF THE LATE SIBONISO MADAMU MATSEBULA
ESTATE NO: EL58/2001

Notice is hereby given that in terms of Section 51 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28
of 1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account in the above Estate will be open
for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland or the Regional Administrator
for a period of twenty one (21) days from the date of publication of this notice.

Any person wishing to object thereto may lodge with the undersigned such objection in writing and
in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

MTHEMBU MABUZA ATTORNEYS
Attorneys for the Executrix/Executor
Lomasontfo Office Park
369 Kelly Street
P.O. Box 2563
Manzini
G755 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE SIBONGILE LINDIWE GULWAKO - E.H. 294/2004

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 51 of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28 of 1902
that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the office
of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland at Mbabane and at the office of the Regional Administrator
(Mbabane) for a period of twenty one (21) days from the date of appearance of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his objection in writing in duplicate with the
Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

P. R. DUNSEITH
Attorney for the Executrix
Lansdowne House
Dabede Street
P.O. Box 423
Mbabane
G756 24-06-2005
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NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: CATHRENE PHETSILE MAVUSO ESTATE NO. EM307/2004

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902
that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the office

of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland, Mbabane for a period of twenty one (21) days from the
date of publication of this notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his/her objection in writing with the Executor and
with the Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

CHARLES THEMBA MAVUSO
P.O. Box 6276
Mbabane

G759 24-06-2005

ESTATE LATE: GEORGE DONALDSON ESTATE NO. E384/95

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 51 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28 of
1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the
offices of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland at Mbabane and at the office of the Regional

Administrator for the District of Hhohho for a period of Twenty One (21) days from the date of
appearance of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his objection in writing in duplicate with the Master
of the High Court at any time before expiry of the said period.

ROBINSON BERTRAM

Attorneys for Executor/Executrix
P.O. Box 24

Mbabane

G757 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: DANDANE INAH WINFRED MATHABA ESTATE NO. E.M412/04

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902
that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the office

of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland, Mbabane for a period of twenty one (21) days from the
date of publication of this notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his/her objection in writing with the Executor and
with the Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

NHLANHLA MATHABA
P.O. Box 90
Manzini

G780 24-06-2005
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NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: ABEL KHATHI NHLABATSI ESTATE NO. EH72/2005
Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902
that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the office
of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland, Mbabane for a period of twenty one (21) days from the
date of publication of this notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his/her objection in writing with the Executor and
with the Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

JABULILE NHLABATSI
P.O. Box 128
Mhlambanyatsi

G761 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: VOVO MSHANGANE DLAMINI ESTATE NO. ES284/2004

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902
that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the office
of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland, Mbabane for a period of twenty one (21) days from the
date of publication of this notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his/her objection in writing with the Executor and
with the Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

GIRLIE JOSEPHINE DLAMINI
P.O. Box 28
Kubuta

G762 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: ZAKHELE DLAMINI ESTATE NO. EH172/2004

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902
that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the office
of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland, Mbabane for a period of twenty one (21) days from the
date of publication of this notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his/her objection in writing with the Executor and
with the Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

XOLISILE DLAMINI
P.O. Box 173
Lobamba

G763 24-06-2005
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NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: PATRICK SIKEKE DLAMINI ESTATE NO. EP26/03
Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902
that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the office
of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland, Mbabane for a period of twenty one (21) days from the

date of publication of this notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his/her objection in writing with the Executor and
with the Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

MAFA DLAMINI
P.O. Box 105
Buhleni

G765 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: PETROS MFANAWEMPI KHUMALO ESTATE NO. EL179/2003

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902
that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the office
of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland, Mbabane for a period of twenty one (21) days from the
date of publication of this notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his/her objection in writing with the Executor and
with the Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

SIMANGA KHUMALO

P.O. Box 84
Mhlume

G766 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: EMMANUEL MADUMA MOTSA ESTATE NO. EH52/2005

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902
that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the office
of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland, Mbabane for a period of twenty one (21) days from the
date of publication of this notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his/her objection in writing with the Executor and
with the Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

BUSISIWE MOTSA

P.O. Box 331
Lobamba

G767 24-06-2005
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NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: MBONGENI DLAMINI ESTATE NO. EM498/2004
Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902
that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the office
of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland, Mbabane for a period of twenty one (21) days from the

date of publication of this notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his/her objection in writing with the Executor and
with the Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

ELIZABETH A. DLAMINI
P.O. Box 1
Kwaluseni

G769 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: SIBONANGAYE THINA MATSEBULA ESTATE NO. EH327/2003

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902
that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the office
of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland, Mbabane for a period of twenty one (21) days from the
date of publication of this notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his/her objection in writing with the Executor and
with the Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

LILLIAN REJOICE MATSEBULA NEE GININDZA
P.O. Box 2829
Mbabane

G772 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: PETROS NDLALA MALINGA ESTATE NO. ES274/2004

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902
that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the office
of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland, Mbabane for a period of twenty one (21) days from the
date of publication of this notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his/her objection in writing with the Executor and
with the Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

MARGARET MALINGA
P.O. Box 76
Mbabane

G775 24-06-2005
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NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: VELAPHI ELLIOT MDLULI ESTATE NO. ES291/2004

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay
their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

PHUMZILE MDLULI
P.O. Box 39
Mhlosheni

G781 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: SIKHUMBUZO JOE NDWANDWE ESTATE NO. ES190/2004

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay
their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

MRS CONSTANCE NDWANDWE NEE MAMBA
P.O. Box 105
Hluthi

G782 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: MAGGIE NTOMBIYENKHOSI HLOPHE ESTATE NO. EL85/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay
their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

SIZAKELE MUMCY MATSE
P.O. Box 4334
Mbabane

G791 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: MASWAZI ZABLON NGWENYA ESTATE NO. EP26/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay
their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

MUSA NGWENYA
P.O. Box 4536
Mbabane

G792 24-06-2005
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NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: WALTER VUSUMUZI HLATSHWAKO ESTATE NO. EM76/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay
their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

NKOSIKHONA LUTFWACULA FAKUDZE
P.O. Box 1385
Matsapha
G799 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: MFANAWENDLELA DANIEL MAGAGULA ESTATE NO. EM571/2004

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902
that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the office
of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland, Mbabane for a period of twenty one (21) days from the
date of publication of this notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his/her objection in writing with the Executor and
with the Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

MALINDANE DLAMINI
P.O. Box 164
Mbabane

G783 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: ALBERT MAZAZA DLAMINI ESTATE NO. EL92/2003

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/
1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the
office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland, Mbabane for a period of twenty one (21) days
from the date of publication of this notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his/her objection in writing with the Executor
and with the Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

ISABEL DLAMINI
P.O. Box 3498
Manzini

G784 24-06-2005
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NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: ZEBLON MOSES MANYAMANE SIMELANE ESTATE NO. EM515/2002
Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902
that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the office
of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland, Mbabane for a period of twenty one (21) days from the
date of publication of this notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his/her objection in writing with the Executor and
with the Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

THABSILE A. SIMELANE
P.O. Box 1986
Manzini

G785 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: BUSISIWE NHLABATSI ESTATE NO. EM104/2005

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902
that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the office
of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland, Mbabane for a period of twenty one (21) days from the
date of publication of this notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his/her objection in writing with the Executor and
with the Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

MASESI NHLABATSI
P.O. Box 224
Mankayane

G786 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: JOUBERT MKHETHWA SIMELANE ESTATE NO. ES133/2004

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902
that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the office
of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland, Mbabane for a period of twenty one (21) days from the
date of publication of this notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his/her objection in writing with the Executor and
with the Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

MARY D. SIMELANE
P.O. Box 933
Hlathikhulu

G787 24-06-2005
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NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: ANNAH NTOMBITHINI DLAMINI ESTATE NO. EM221/2004

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902
that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the office
of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland, Mbabane for a period of twenty one (21) days from the
date of publication of this notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his/her objection in writing with the Executor and
with the Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

MR HIGIENE B. DLAMINI
P.O. Box 500
Mankayane

G788 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: ALMON MALANDVULA DLAMINI ESTATE NO. EL223/2004

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902
that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the office
of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland, Mbabane for a period of twenty one (21) days from the
date of publication of this notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his/her objection in writing with the Executor and
with the Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

SIBONGILE L. DLAMINI
P.O. Box 646
Siteki

G789 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: MAKHOSINI MBHAMALI ESTATE NO. EL118/2003

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902
that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the office
of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland, Mbabane for a period of twenty one (21) days from the
date of publication of this notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his/her objection in writing with the Executor and
with the Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

MTJELEKWANE MBHAMALI
P.O. Box 2333
Manzini

G793 24-06-2005
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NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: BRITON JOSEPH MABHOKO DLAMINI ESTATE NO. EM105/2003

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 51 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28 of
1902 that the Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the offices of
the Master of the High Court of Swaziland at Mbabane and at the office of the Regional Administrator

for the District of Hhohho for a period of twenty one (21) days from the date of appearance of this
notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his objection in writing in duplicate with the
Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

ROBINSON BERTRAM
Attorneys for Executor/Executrix
P.O. Box 24

Mbabane

G796 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: ZAMOKWAKHE T. NDZINISA ESTATE NO. EM482/2004

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902
that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the office
of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland, Mbabane for a period of twenty one (21) days from the
date of publication of this notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his/her objection in writing with the Executor and
with the Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

FIKILE NDZINISA

P.O. Box 4926
Mbabane

G797 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: VUSUMUZI ZACHARIA NYAWENI ESTATE NO. EM19/2005

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902
that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the office
of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland, Mbabane for a period of twenty one (21) days from the
date of publication of this notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his/her objection in writing with the Executor and
with the Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

PHILEMON NYAWENI

P.O. Box 41
Sithobela

G800 24-06-2005

e
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NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that I, James Bafana Mhlanga of Hhohho Region intend to apply to the
Honourable Minister of Justice of the Kingdom of Swaziland for authorisation to assume the surname
Mthimkhulu after the fourth publication of this notice in each of four consecutive weeks in the Times
of Swaziland and The Swazi Observer being the newspapers circulating in the region where I reside and
designated for this purpose by the Regional Secretary for the Hhohho Region and in the government
Gazette.

The reason I want to assume the surname Mthimkhulu is because it is my natural surname.

Any person or persons likely to object to- my assuming the surname Mthimkhulu should lodge their
objections in writing with me at the address given below and with the Regional Secretary for Hhohho
Region.

P.O. Box 4
Lobamba
Swaziland
G798 4x15-07-2005

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that in terms of Section 5 of the Protection of Names, Uniforms and Badges
Act No. 10 of 1969, an application by PRINCESS THANDIWE MTSHALI in her capacity as The
Chairperson of the Association has been made for the Grant to Registration of the Name

JOURNAL OF THE SISWATI LANGUAGE RESEARCHERS ASSOCIATION

Any person or persons likely to be affected by the Grant of the Registration may at any time within
a period of one month of the publication of this notice, give notice of objection in writing on the
prescribed form of objection and send same to the applicant.

G. D. NDLOVU
REGISTRAR FOR THE PROTECTION OF NAMES,
UNIFORMS AND BADGES

G790 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: PHOLILE KHANYISILE DLAMINI ESTATE NO. EM141/2004

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902
that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the office
of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland, Mbabane for a period of twenty one (21) days from the
date of publication of this notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his/her objection in writing with the Executor and
with the Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

CLIFFORD DLAMINI
P.O. Box 369
Mbabane
G806 24-06-2005
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NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that we intend applying for Certified Copy of Crown Grant No. 153/1996 dated
the 23 day of November 1995 and registered on the 18" day of November 1996 in favour of: § & B
PROPERTIES (PROPRIETARY) LIMITED.
CERTAIN : Lot No. 238 situate in Matsapha Town, Manzini District, Swaziland;
MEASURING : 11,2305 (One comma Two Three Zero Five) hectares

Any person having objection to the issue of such copy is hereby requested to lodge it in writing with
the Registrar of Deeds within twenty-one (21) days of the last publication of this notice.

DATED AT MBABANE ON THIS THE 21% DAY OF JUNE, 2005.

CLOETE CORPORATE

In Association with

E. J. Henwood and M. L. Dlamini
1# Floor, Nedbank Centre

Swazi Plaza

Mbabane

G795 2x1-07-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: JOSEPH M. MATSENJWA ESTATE NO. EL79/2004

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902
that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the office
of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland, Mbabane for a period of twenty one (21) days from the
date of publication of this notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his/her objection in writing with the Executor and
with the Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

ZODWA MATSENJWA NEE SIMELANE

P.O. Box 33
Matata

G807 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: PETROS NYATHELA DLAMINI ESTATE NO. EH51/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay
their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

MUZIKAYISE DLAMINI
P.O. Box 311
Manzini
G802 24-06-2005
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NOTICE
IN THE HIGH COURT OF SWAZILAND

HOLDEN AT MBABANE ON THE 3% DAY OF JUNE 2005 BEFORE THE HONOURABLE
JUSTICE ANNANDALE

HELD AT MBABANE CASE NO. 2008/05
In the ex-parte matter of:

WELCOME TEXTILES SWAZILAND (PTY) LTD Petitioner

COURT ORDER

HAVING HEARD COUNSEL FOR THE PETITIONER IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1. The petitioner be provisionally wound-up in the hands of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland,
and that a rule nisi do issue calling on all interested parties to show cause on the 22™ day of August 2005
why the order should not be made final.

2. Sabelo Masuku be appointed provisional liquidator with all powers in terms of the Companies Act.

3. The order be published in one publication of the Times of Swaziland and one publication in the
Government Gazette.

4. The costs of this petitioner form part of costs in this liquidation.

BY ORDER OF THE COURT

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AT MBABANE ON THIS 3R> DAY OF JUNE 2005.
REGISTRAR OF THE HIGH COURT

G794 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: PATRICK MANDLA DLADLA ESTATE NO. EL237/2004

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 52 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28/1902
that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the office
of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland, Mbabane for a period of twenty one (21) days from the
date of publication of this notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his/her objection in writing with the Executor and
with the Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

REAH SIHLONGONYANE
P.O. Box 436
Manzini

G808 24-06-2005
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NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: JOHANNES SIMO DUBE ESTATE NO. EL80/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay
their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

CONSTANCE NTFOMBI DLAMINI
P.O. Box 276
Siteki

G803 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: MBONGENI ARMSTRONG S. MATSENJWA ESTATE NO. EL72/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay
their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

LYDIA MATSENJWA
P.O. Box 11
Lomahasha

G804 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: MANTFOMBI PATRICIA NHLEKO ESTATE NO. ES32/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay
their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

ANGELINAH MDUBUZA NHLEKO
P.O. Box 2
Nhlangano
GBS 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: MUZI PIET NKOSI: EH94/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay
their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

M. J. MANZINI & ASSOCIATES
Attorneys For the Executor Dative
37 Floor, Lilunga House
Somhlolo Road
Mbabane
G810 24-06-2005
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NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: ELIAS MAYAKA MABUZA: EM218/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay
their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

M. J. MANZINI & ASSOCIATES
Attorneys For the Executor Dative
3" Floor, Lilunga House

Somhlolo Road

Mbabane

G811  24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: REUBEN RAYMOND KHOZA: EP107/04

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay
their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

M. J. MANZINI & ASSOCIATES
Attorneys For the Executor Dative
3 Floor, Lilunga House

Sombhlolo Road

Mbabane

G812 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE .LATE: WALTER MQUTSHWA GUMEDZE ESTATE NO. EM80/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay
their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

NICHOLAS THULASIZWE GUMEDZE
P.O. Box 1498

Matsapha .
G813 24-06-2005

NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: CHRISTOPHER DUMSANE NGOZO ESTATE NO. EM43/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay
their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

JEREMIAH NGOZO
P.O. Box 2171
Manzini
G814 24-06-2005
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NOTICE
NOTICE IN TERMS OF REGULATION 40 (b) OF ACT No. 37 OF 1968
APPLICATION FOR THE LOST TITLE DEED

Notice is hereby given that we intend to apply for a certified copy of DEED OF TRANSFER
No. 136/1996 registered on the 3® May held by ANGEL SARAH MASILELA.

CERTAIN : Lot No. 136 situate in Ngwane Park Township, District of Manzini, Swaziland;

MEASURING : 1060 (One Zero Six Zero) square metres;

Any person having objection to the issue of such copy is hereby required to lodge it in writing with
the Registrar of Deeds within (3) three weeks from the date of the last publication of this notice.

DATED AT MANZINI ON THIS 22" JUNE 2005.

MASINA MAZIBUKO AND COMPANY
Applicant’s Attorneys

2 FLoor Presindent Place

P O Box 592

Manzini

G801 24-06-2005

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that we intend applying for a certified copy of Crown Grant No. 31/1955,
dated the 15™ September, 1955, and registered on the 7* November, 1955, made in favour of: MISO
DLAMINI in respect of the undermentioned property:

CERTAIN 1 situate in the Msunduza Township, Extension No.1, District of Hhohho, Swaziland;

MEASURING : 991 (Nine Nine One) square metres;

Any person having an objection to the issue of such copy by the Registrar is hereby requested to

lodge such objection in writing with the Registrar of Deeds, Mbabane, within three (3) weeks of the last
publication of this notice.

DATED AT MBABANE ON THIS 8™ DAY JUNE 2005.

M. J. MANZINI & ASSOCIATES
Attorneys for Applicant

3% Floor, Lilunga House

P O Box A204

Swazi Plaza

Mbabane

G809 2x01-07-2005

The Government Printer, Mbabane
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"PARTC

S1

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 89 OF 2005

THE ROAD TRANSPORTATION ACT, 1963
(Act No. 37 of 1963)

APPOINTMENT AS CHAIRMAN OF THE ROAD TRANSPORTATION BOARD
(Under Section 5)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 5 of the Road Transportation Act, 1963 the
Minister of Public Works & Transportation hereby appoints -

MR ISAAC Z.M. MHLANGA

to be Chairman of the Road Transportation Board with effect from 5 July, 2005 for a period
of not exceeding two (2) years.

M. E. MADLOPHA
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
MINISTRY OF PUBLIC WORKS & TRANSPORT

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 90 OF 2005

THE ROAD TRANSPORTATION ACT, 1963
(Act No. 37 of 1963)

APPOINTMENT AS VICE CHAIRPERSON OF THE ROAD
TRANSPORTATION BOARD
(Under Section 5)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 5 of the Road Transportation Act, 1963 the
Minister of Public Works & Transportation hereby appoints -

MS THULIE NKWANYANA

to be Vice Chairperson of the Road Transportation Board with effect from 5% July, 2005 for a
period of not exceeding two (2) years.

M. E. MADLOPHA
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
MINISTRY OF PUBLIC WORKS & TRANSPORT




S2

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 91 OF 2005

THE ROAD TRANSPORTATION ACT, 1963
(Act No. 37 of 1963)

APPOINTMENT AS A MEMBER OF THE ROAD
TRANSPORTATION BOARD
(Under Section 5)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 5 of the Road Transportation Act, 1963 the
Minister of Public Works & Transportation hereby appoints -

PRINCE PHUZIGAZI

to be a Member of the Road Transportation Board with effect from 5 July, 2005 for a period
of not exceeding two (2) years.

M. E. MADLOPHA
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
MINISTRY OF PUBLIC WORKS & TRANSPORT

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 92 OF 2005

THE ROAD TRANSPORTATION ACT, 1963
(Act No. 37 of 1963)

APPOINTMENT AS A MEMBER OF THE ROAD
TRANSPORTATION BOARD
(Under Section 5)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 5 of the Road Transportation Act, 1963 the
Minister of Public Works & Transportation hereby appoints -

MR SIMON NYAMANE

to be a Member of the Road Transportation Board with effect from 5% July, 2005 for a period
of not exceeding two (2) years.

M. E. MADLOPHA
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
MINISTRY OF PUBLIC WORKS & TRANSPORT
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 93 OF 2005

THE ROAD TRANSPORTATION ACT, 1963
(Act No. 37 of 1963)

APPOINTMENT AS A MEMBER OF THE ROAD
TRANSPORTATION BOARD
(Under Section 5)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 5 of the Road Transportation Act, 1963 the
Minister of Public Works & Transportation hereby appoints -

MR MASALEKHAYA SIMELANE

to be a Member of the Road Transportation Board with effect from 5% July, 2005 for a period
of not exceeding two (2) years.

M. E. MADLOPHA
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
MINISTRY OF PUBLIC WORKS & TRANSPORT

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 94 OF 2005

THE ROAD TRANSPORTATION ACT, 1963
(Act No. 37 of 1963)

APPOINTMENT AS A MEMBER OF THE ROAD
TRANSPORTATION BOARD
(Under Section 5)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 5 of the Road Transportation Act, 1963 the
Minister of Public Works & Transportation hereby appoints -

MR EZROME N. KHUMALO

to be a Member of the Road Transportation Board with effect from 5% July, 2005 for a period
of not exceeding two (2) years.

M. E. MADLOPHA
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
MINISTRY OF PUBLIC WORKS & TRANSPORT
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 95 OF 2005

THE ROAD TRANSPORTATION ACT, 1963
(Act No. 37 of 1963)

APPOINTMENT AS A MEMBER OF THE ROAD
TRANSPORTATION BOARD
(Under Section 5)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 5 of the Road Transportation Act, 1963 the
Minister of Public Works & Transportation hereby appoints -

MR ROBERT MABUZA

to be a Member of the Road Transportation Board with effect from 5% July, 2005 for a period
of not exceeding two (2) years.

M. E. MADLOPHA
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
MINISTRY OF PUBLIC WORKS & TRANSPORT

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 98 OF 2005

THE ROAD TRANSPORTATION ACT, 1963
(Act No. 37 of 1963)

THE MAXIMUM BUS AND TAXI FARES (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2005
(Under Section 28)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Road Transportation Act, No. 7 of
1963, the Minister of Public Works and Transport hereby issues the following Regulations -

Citation and Commencement

1. This Notice may be cited as the Maximum Bus and Taxi Fares (Amendment) Regulations, 2005
and shall come into force on the 1* August 2005.

Amendment of Legal Notice 41 of 2001

2. The Maximum and Taxi Fares (Amendment) Regulations 2001 are amended by deleting schedules
“A” and “B” to the Regulations and substituting them with the following New Schedules.

“SCHEDULE A”
MAXIMUM BUS FARES

The bases for the calculation of maximum fares for the conveyance of passengers by means of
a bus shall be as follows: -

(a) a charge for any passenger journey up to 8 Kilometres ........ocoeeviivviniiininininnns E2.00

(b) for a journey in excess of 8 kilometres, a charge per kilometres will be ................... E0.20




GENERAL DISTANCES SCHEDULE A

Dist. Km

0
Any journey of distance 1
Any journey of distance 2
Any journey of distance 3
Any journey of distance 4
Any journey of distance 5
Any journey of distance 6
Any journey of distance 7
Any journey of distance 8
Any journey of distance 9
Any journey of distance 10
Any journey of distance 11
Any journey of distance 12
Any joum;ey of distance 13
Any journey of distance 14
Any journey of distance 15
Any journey of distance 16
Any journey of distance 17
Any journey of distance 18
Any journey of distance 19
Any journey of distance 20
Any journey of distance 21
Any journey of distance 22
Any journey of distance ° 23
Any journey of distance 24

Any journey of distance 25

Fare (E)
0.00

2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
200
2.00
2.00
2.20
2.40
2.60
2.80
3.00
3.20
3.40
3.60
3.80
4.00
4.20
4.40
4.60
4.80
5.00
5.20
5.40




g, . -

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any joumey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

43

45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52

5.60
5.80
6.00
6.20
6.40
6.60
6.80
7.00
7.20
7.40
7.60
7.80
8.00
8.20
8.40
8.60
8.80
9.00
9.20
9.40
9.60
9.80
10.00
10.20
10.40
10.60

10.80




Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any jourr'ney of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78

79

S7

11.00
11.20
11.40
11.60
11.80
12.00
12.20
12.40
12.60
12.80
13.00
13.20
13.40
13.60
13.80
14.00
14.20
14.40
14.60
14.80
15.00
15.20
15.40
15.60
15.80
16.00
16.20




Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105

106
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16.40
16.60
16.80
17.00
17.20
17.40
17.60
17.80
18.00
18.20
18.40
18.60
18.80
19.00
19.20
19.40
19.60
19.80
20.00
20.20
20.40

20.60

© 20.80

21.00
21.20
21.40

21.60




Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

S9
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132

133

21.80
22.00
22.20
22.40
22.60
22.80
23.00
23.20
23.40
23.60
23.80
24.00
24.20
24.40
24.60
24.80
25.00
25.20
25.40
25.60
25.80
26.00
26.20
26.40
26.60
26.80

27.00




Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
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7.20
27.40
27.60
27.80
28.00
28.20
28.40
28.60
28.80
29.00
29.20
29.40
29.60
29.80
30.00
30.20
30.40
30.60
30.80
31.00
31.20
31.40
31.60
31.80
32.00
32.20

32.40




URBAN ROUTES

Origin Destination

Manzini Bus Rank to

Airport

Coates Valley

Ekushi

Emangweni (Tisuka House)
Eteni

Fairview

Hlobane

KaKhoza

KaSukati No. 3
KaNhlengethwa
Kuludwala via Zakhele
Kwaluseni (High School)
Las Cabanas

Madoda

Mérket (KMS)
Matsapha Industrial
Mhlaleni

Mphembekati
Nazarene

Ndlunganye

Ngwane Park

Ngwane Park Extension
Police College

Prison

S11

Dist. Km

Fare

®)

2.20
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.40
2.00
2.20
2.40
2.00
2.00
2.20
2.00
3.60
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

2.00

et 7 or e g~



Sicelwini

Sidzakeni

Sikhaleni Selusekwane
Skomu (Zakhele)

St Paul’s

Ticantfwini

Tommy Kirk (Matspha)
Two Sticks

University

William Pitcher

Mbabane BuS Rank to

1st Makholokholo
Anglican
Checkers
Corporation
Dalriach

E-35

Electricity Board
Emvakwelitje
Enjinini

Enkwalini
Esibhedlela (Govt.Hosp.)
Esitezi ka B.B.
Extension 3
Fonteyn

Golf Course

Highland View

S12

2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.40

2.00

®)
2.00

2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

2.00




Hilltop

Ka Abner(Fonteyn)
KaMakhungu
KaMaseko
KaMsibi (Fonteyn)

KaNhlavu

KaNkhambule(Sidwashini)

KaNurse (Sidwashini)
KaShile

KaSmith

KaSony

KaThuli or KaMabhala
Mahwalala
Makholokholo
Manzana

Mjuda

Mobeni South
Ntuthukweni
Queen’s Gate

SCOT

Sandla

Selection

St Mark’s School
Swazi Inn
Thonkwane
Waterford

Zeeman

S13

2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

2.00
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MAIN ROUTES: TO AND FROM MANZINI

From/To Outbound Return
Dist Fare Dist Fare
Km (E) Km (E)
MANZINI TO MBABANE
Nazerene 2 2.00 41 8.60
KaKhoza 3 2.00 38 8.00
Mhlaleni 5 2.00 36 7.60
Ndlunganye 7 2.00 34 7.20
Tommy Kirk 9 2.40 32 6.80
Lusushwana 10 2.40 31 6.60
Chinese Agric. Mission 11 2.60 30 6.40
Bethany 13 3.00 28 6.00
Hamsa 14 3.20 27 5.80
Nokwane 15 3.40 26 5.60
Mahlanya 18 4.00 23 5.00
KaZonkhe 20 4.40 21 4.60
Mathuntjwa 21 4.60 20 4.40
Lobamba Service Station 23 5.00 18 4.00
Lobamba 24 5.20 17 3.80
Why Not 26 5.60 15 3.40
Mantanga Store 27 5.80 14 3.20
Mlalatini 28 6.00 13 3.00
Mangozeni 29 6.20 12 2.80 |
Royal Spa 30 6.40 11 2.60
Ezulwini 31 6.60 10 2.40
Mvutshini 33 7.00 8 2.00

Myamatsini 35 7.40 6 2.00




Bahai 36
Mbabane 41
MANZINITO NHLANGANO
Km
Mhlaleni 5
Edamu New Village 7
Ngwane Park Junct. 9
KaShali 11
Mfelanjani 12
Ntozakhe 14
Magumedeni 15
Happy Valley 16
Emkhiweni 17
kaMhlongo 18
Entokozweni 18
Ethoneleni 19
kaGwebu 21
kaTsela 22
Mbazo 24
Sidvokodvo Junct. 25
Tri Cash 28
Sigceneni 29
Mhkhondvo 34
Moti 35
KaMvakali 36
KaNdondemyama 38
Sofaya 39

7.60

8.60

€
2.00
2.00
2.40
2.60
2.80
3.20
3.40
3.60
3.80
4.00
4.00
4.20
4.60
4.80
5.20
5.40
6.00
6.20

7.20

- 7.40

7.60

8.00

8.20

S15

105
98
96
94
93
91
90
89
88
87
87
86
84
83
81

80
77
76
71
70
69
67

66

2.00

0.00

®)
21.40

20.00

19.60

19.20
19.00
18.60
18.40
18.20
18.00
17.80
17.80
17.60
17.20
17.00
16.60
16.40
15.80
15.60
14.60
14.40
14.20
13.80

13.60




kaSimelane
Manyeveni
Emasakeni
Hlabisa
Msoko
Nyanyali
Kalabafazi
LaKhumalo
Ngonini
Tebetebe
Etikhalini
Mawelawela
Mphafeni
Mkhuhlwini
Nkwene
Nanja
Mehlwabovu
Mhlohlweni
Edanyini
Salem High School
Salem Primary
Salem T/ off
Mbontjeni
kaBusisiwe
Hlathikhulu
Lamkhombe

Nkwalini

41
42
43
45
45
47
48
51
52
53
54
55
57
58
60
62
63

66

69
70
71
73
74
76
77
79
80

S16

8.60

8.80

9.00

9.40

9.40

9.80

10.00
10.60
10.80
11.00
11.20
11.40
11.80
12.00
12.40
12.80
13.00
13.60
14.20
14.40
14.60
15.00
15.20
15.60
15.80
16.20

16.40

63
62
60
60
58
57
54
53
52
51
50
48
47
45
43
Y
39
36
35
34
32
31
29
28
26

25

13.20
13.00
12.80
12.40
12.40
12.00
11.80
11.20
11.00
10.80
10.60
10.40
10.00
9.80
9.40
9.00
8.80
8.20
7.60
7.40
7.20
6.80
6.60
6.20
6.00
5.60

5.40



Sakeni
KaMavuso
Esangomeni
KaMdabula
Sibetsamoya
Engadzini
Nedso
KaMahlabikhomo
Single tree
Mgconyeni
Embangweni
Shiselweni
Nsongweni
KaMakhukhula

Nhlangano

81

82

83
85
87

89
90
93
94
97
98
99
100
103

105

S17

16.60
16.80
17.00
17.40
17.80
18.20
18.40
19.00
19.20
19.80
20.00
20.20
20.40
21.00

21.40

MANZINI TO LOBAMBA VIA LOZITHA

Ndlunganye
Eteni

Market (KMS)
Kwaluseni
University
Mfabantfu
Ebaleni
Lozitha
Kathishela

KaMtsimukhulu

Km

7

10

12

13

15

17

18

®
2.00

2.00
2.40
2.40
2.40
2.80
3.00
3.40
3.80
4.00

24
23
22
20
18
16
15

12

16

15

15

14

12

11

5.20
5.00
4.80
4.40
4.00
3.60
3.40
2.80
2.60
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

0.00

®
5.20

3.60
3.40
3.40
3.20
2.80
2.60
2.40
2.00
2.00




Enkhokhokhweni
Ebhaleni
Emphakatsini
Elangeni
Lusushwana
Ka-Apollo
Nkhanini
Archives
Ehhovisi
Lobamba Market

MANZINI TO SITEKI

Nkomeni

Moneni

Highway Filling Station
Lugaganeni

Rest Camp
Hhelehhele

St Joseph’s Mission
Emphandze Hotel
Mafutseni

Mpisi Training Centre
Qurantine Station
Nazerene School
Ngongola

Mbandlane

Malindza School

19
20
20
21
21
22
23
23
24

24

13
15
16
22
23
25
26
31

36

4.20
4.40
4.40
4.60
4.60
4.80
5.00
5.00
5.20

5.20

®

2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
3.00
3.40
3.60
4.80
5.00
5.40
5.60
6.60

7.60

S18

65
61
60
60
59
57
52
50
49
43
42
40
39
34

29

2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
0.00

0.00

)
13.40
12.60
12.40
12.40
12.20
11.80
10.80
10.40
10.20
9.00
8.80
8.40
8.20
7.20

6.20
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Malindza Store 39 8.20
Mpaka Police Junct. 41 8.60
Langa Brickworks t/ off 43 9.00
Matsetsa Store 47 9.80
Lonhlupheko 50 10.40
Lukhula 57 11.80
Siteki 65 13.40

MANZINI TO LOMAHASHA

Km (E)
Lonhlupheko 51  10.60
Martins Clinic 55 1140
Hlane (Ndlovu Gate) 68 14.00
Lusoti Village 75 15.40
Mlawula t/off 83 17.00
Maphiveni 85 1740
Nkalashane Junct. 9%  19.60
Nkalashane 102 20.80
Lomahasha 104 21.20

MANZINI TO MANANGA VIA LUVE

Km (E)
Mafutseni 16 3.60
Mpisi 17 3.80
Herbes 23 5.00
Scotts 28 6.00
Luve 34 7.20
Mliba 50 10.40

Croydon 55 11.40

26
24
22
18
15

104
49
36
29
21

19

104
87
81
76
70
54

49

5.60
5.20
4.80
4.00
3.40
2.00

0.00

®)
21.20
10.20
7.60
6.20
4.60
4.20
2.00
2.00

0.00

®
21.20

17.80
16.60
15.60
14.40
11.20

10.20

S s, R .
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Dvokolwako 59 1220 45 9.40
Madlangephisi 69 1420 35 7.40
Bhalekane Prison 72 14.80 32 6.80
Komati River 80 16.40 24 5.20
Nkambeni 84 17.20 20 4.40
Mpumalanga 8  17.60 18 4.00
Mabiya 92 18.80 12 2.80
Tshaneni via Luve 100 2040 4 2.00
Mananga via Luve 104  21.20 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MANANGA VIA MAPHIVENI

Km )
Maphiveni 85 17.40
Tabankulu 91 18.60
Mananga Agric. College 93 19.00
Vuvulane 101 20.60
Mhlume 103 21.00
Mhlume Village 104 21.20
Tshaneni 113 23.00
Mananga Border Post 119 24.20
Sihhoye 125 25.40

MANZINI TO MATSAMO VIA MADLANGEPHISI

Km E)
Madlangemphisi 69 14.20
Ndzingeni T/off 76 15.60
Mhlangatane T/off No.1 90 18.40
Herefords 103 21.00

Mhlangatane T/off No.2 113 23.00




S21
Matsamo Via Herefords 124 25.20

MANZINI TO BHUNYA AND SANDLANE

Km ®
Mahlanya 18 4.00
Jacaranda 21 4.60
Malkerns(Swazi Can) 23 5.00
Research Station t/off 28 6.00
Luyengo 30 6.40
Mhlabubovu 35 7.40
Mahheke 37 7.80
Bhisha 40 8.40
Vilakati 45 9.40
Dambati 48 10.00
Bhunya 51 10.60
Swarts 67 13.80
Sandlane 83 17.00

MBABANE TO LUVE VIAPINE VALLEY

Km (E)
MBABANE 0 0.00
MBULUZI HIGH 13 3.00
MAPHALALA TURN OFF 27 5.80
MTHOLWENI 28 6.00
KAMDLULI 30 6.40
MAPHALALENI SEC 31 6.60
KAMATSEBULA 32 6.80
KALUSONGO 33 7.00

MSENGENI 35 7.40

39
26
12

11

®)
8.20

5.60
2.80
2.60
2.40
2.00
2.00
2.00

2.00

-y,

=~




GWAYINI
TIMBITENI
MATHENDENI

MALANDZELA/MTSHOPANE

MANZINI TO EKUPHILENI

NKOMENI

MONENI

HIGHWAY FILLING STATION
REST CAMP
HHELEHHELE
HAMBOKO
SITFWETFWENI

JOY MISSION
MGCONYENI
NGCULWINI
NTABAMHLOSHANA
MGANWINI
MHLANGENITIMBUTINI
MOYENI

MKHUZWENI
THULWANE
KHALAMBAZO
HALIBHOMU

MSABANE

MHLALENI

MPHOSI

36
37

38

10

12

13

14

16

17

20

21

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

S22
7.60
7.80

8.00
8.20

®
2.00

2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.40
2.60
2.80
3.00
3.20
3.60
3.80
4.40
4.60
4.60
4.80
5.00
5.20
5.40
5.60

5.80

2.00

2.00

2.00
0.00




GILGAL
MAPHAKANE
MKHUHLWINI
PHONJWANE
MAMBA
KA-TSABEDZE

MZIMNENE
HLUTSE
KA-SISI
MGANWINI
MVABUHLUNGU
MALADINI
MPOMPINI
MPHAKATSI
HLANE SCHOOL
KA-NKAMBULE
MKHAYENI
EKUPHILENI

BHUNYA TO MANZINI

Bambadi

Vilakati

Bhisha

Mahheke
Mhiabubovu
Luyengo

Research Station t/off

Malkerns (Swazi can)

29
31
31
32
35
36
38
39
40
)

43

48
49
51
56
57

59

11

14

17

21

23
28

S23
6.20
6.60
6.60
6.80
7.40
7.60
8.00
8.20
8.40
8.80
9.00
9.20
10.00
10.20
10.60
11.60
11.80

12.20

®)
2.00

2.00
2.60
3.20
3.80
4.60
5.00
6.00

B i RN




Jacaranda
Mahlanya
Nokwane
Hamsa .
Bethany
Chinese Agric. Mission
Lusushwana
Tommy Kirk
Ndlunganye
Mhlaleni
Ka-Khoza
Nazarene

Manzini

30
33
36
37
38
40
41
42
44
46
48
49

51

S24

6.40
7.00
7.60
7.80
8.00
8.40
8.60
8.80
9.20
9.60
10.00
10.20

10.60

MANZINI TO MANKAYANE AND SICUNUSA

Manzini to

Mahlanya

Jacaranda

Malkerns (Swazi Can)
Research Station t/off
Luyengo

Ntondozi t/off
Ncabaneni Mission
Velezizweni t/off (1)
Mankayane
velezizweni t/off (2)

Ngwempisi

19
22
24
29
31
35

39

54
57

66

®
4.20

4.80
5.20
6.20
6.60
7.40
8.20
8.80
11.20
11.80

13.60



Cana Clinic

Mgazini

Sicunusa

Sicunusa Border Post
Mahlangatja t/off
Gege

Gege Border Post

MANKAYANE TO MANZINI

Mankayane to

Velezizweni t/off
Ncabaneni Mission
Ntondozi t/off
Luyengo

Research Station t/off
Malkerns (Swazi Can)
Jacaranda

Mahlanya

Nkwane

Hamsa

Bethany

Chinese Agric. Mission
Lusushwana

Tommy Kirk
Ndlunganye

Mhlaleni

Ka-Khoza

69
71
82
87
87
100

101

19
23
25
30
32
35
38
39
40
42

43

46
48

50

S25
14.20
14.60
16.80
17.80
17.80

20.40

20.60

(®)
2.00

3.40
420
5.00
5.40
6.40
6.80
7.40
8.00
8.20
8.40
8.80
9.00
9.20
9.60
10.00

10.40




Nazarene

Manzini

MANZINI TO BIG BEND

Manzini to

Nkomeni
Moneni
Highway Filling Station
Lugaganeni

Rest Camp
Hhelehhele
Hambako
Sitfwetfweni
Joy Mission
Ngconyeni
Ngculwini
Ntabamhloshana
Mganwini
Mhlangeni/Timbutini
Moyeni
Mkhuzweni
Thulwane
Khalamazoo
Khalibona
Msabane
Mhlaleni

Mphosi

51

53

10
11
12
13

14

17
20
21
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

S26
10.60

11.00

®
2.00

2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.40
2.60
2.80
3.00
3.20
3.60
3.80
4.40
4.60
4.60
4.80
5.00
5.20
5.40
5.60

5.80



Gilgal
Maphakane
Mkhulwini
Pholinjane
Mamba
Nyangeni
Duze
Mkhaya

" Mkhokhi
Siphofaneni
Phuzumoya
Tambuti Estates
Big Bend (Shops)
BIG BEND TO MANZINI

Big Bend tor

Tambuti Estates
Phuzumoya
Siphofaneni
Mkhokhi
Mkhaya

Duze

Nyangeni
Mamba
Phonjwane
Mkhulwini

Maphakane

29
31
31
32
35
36
37
39
42
44
55

61

20
26
37
39
42

44

45 -

46
49
50

50

S27
6.20
6.60
6.60
6.80
7.40

7.60
7.80
8.20
8.80
9.20
11.40
12.60

16.60

E)
4.40
5.60
7.80
8.20
8.80
9.20
9.40
9.60

10.20

10.40

10.40

e
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Gilgal 52 10.80
Mphosi 54 11.20
Mhlaleni 55 11.40
Msabane 56 11.60
Khalibona 57 11.80
Khalamazoo 58 12.00
Thulwane 59 12.20
Mkhuzweni 60 12.40
Moyeni 60 12.40
Mhlangeni /Timbutini 61 12.60
Mganwini 64 13.20
Ntabamhloshana 65 13.40
Ngculwini 67 13.80
Mgconyeni 68 14.00
Joy Mission 69 14.20
Sitfwetfweni 70 14.40
Hambako 71 14.60
Hhelehhele 73 15.00
Rest Camp 75 15.40
Lugaganeni 76 15.60
Highway Filling Station 76 15.60
Moneni 77 15.80
Nkomeni 78 16.00
Manzini 81 16.60

MANZINI TO LAVUMISA VIA BIG BEND

Manzini to
Km ®

Big Bend 81 16.60




829
Nsoko 99 20.20

Lavumisa 127 25.80

MANZINI TO MATSAMO VIA MADLANGEMPISI

Manzini to
Km (L)

Luve 32 6.80
Macamela 42 8.80
Mgavini 46 9.60
Sidvokodvo 49 10.20
Habulane 49 1020
Myvangatsini 52 10.80
Matshonga 57 11.80
Nkokhokho 57 11.80
Mliba 57 11.80
Simelane 57 11.80
Lentombi 60 12.40
Sontfweni 63 13.00
George 71 14.60
Tsakasile 71 14.60
Siteki 71 14.60
Nhonomweni 71 14.60
Ngweni 71 14.60
Msinda 71 14.60
Njekuza 74 15.20
Mhamuza 74 15.20
Mncina 77 15.80

Magoga 77 15.80
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Mzimnene 80 16.40
Nyakatho 83 17.00
Siganganyaneni 97 19.80
Sigcumeni 101 20.60
Lugongodiwane 108 22.00
Mayiwane 111 22.60
Ka Nozimvu 115 23.40

MANZINI TO MHLOSHENI

Mangzini to
Km ®)

Kuphumuleni 50 10.40
Kubuta 62 12.80
Lugaje 70 14.40
Ebenezer School 71 14.60
Dwaleni t/off 80 16.40
Mbulungwane 84 17.20
Dwaleni Clinic 94 19.20
Junction New Haven Road 139 28.20
Junction Hluti Road 98 20.00
Hluti 112 22.80
Mhlosheni 106 21.60

MANZINI TO HLATHIKHULU VIA SIPHOFANENI AND SITHOBELA

Manzini to

Km (E)
Siphofaneni 44 9.20
Manzana 45 9.40
Zondilile 46 9.60

Mhlonhlweni 47 9.80



Ka-Shongwe
Etjeni
Othandweni
Sibayeni
Machuzumane
Mpvangatsini
Khoza

Sinceni
Mageda
Sihlangwini (M)
Jakaja

Mhembe
Mkhatsini
Bekeni-Bekhala
Mathuneni
Sithobela
Mpompini
Hhondo
Sitfwetfweni
Themba

Albert (Bhaleni)
Mkhulunyelwa
Dosamehlo
Number 6
Mpompotha
Khubutha
KBC

48
49
51
52
54
55
59
60
62
64
65
68
68
69
70
71
72
75
76
7
78
80
81
81
82
84
85

S31
10.00
10.20
10.60
10.80
11.20
11.40
12.20
12.40
12.80
13.20
13.40
14.00
14.00
14.20
14.40
14.60
14.80
15.40
15.60
15.80
16.00
16.40
16.60
16.60
16.80
17.20

17.40
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Madzeleni 88 18.00
Bethal 88 18.00
Mitsetaneni 89 18.20
Mwandla 92 18.80
Xaba (Dludlu) 93 19.00
Mtfolweni 94 19.20
Mfishane 96 19.60
Ndlunganye 97 19.80
Sontfweni 97 19.80
Mkhonta 99 20.20
Mdabede 100 20.40
Sigugu 102 20.80
Matjenyaneni 102 20.80
Banana 103 21.00
Mavimbela 104 21.20
Mphafeni 105 21.40
Mjiza 107 21.80
Thekwini 106 21.60
Nkundleni 109 22.20
Khumalo 111 22.60
Sabeni 112 22.80
Mbotjeni 113 23.00
Busisiwe 115 23.40
Hlatikhulu 117 23.80

MANZINI / SIPHOFANENI / SITHOBELA / MALOMA / HLUSHWANA / HLUTHI &
MTOYEDWA

Manzini to Km ®
Siphofaneni 44 9.20




Sithobela
Gelebela
Mthombothini
Mabheleni
Madubeni Store
Madubeni School
Mbhamali

St Phillips
Etimbongolweni
Thuthuka
Magolonini
Maloma
Lomvovo
Mkhiweni
Robert

Sigwe
Emganwini
Lulakeni
Masangane
Thumbela
Emphakatsini
Mangena
Ngwavuma
Twenty

Bhokile Gate

71
75
76
77
78
78
80
85
87
88
91
95
97
98
99
101
102
103
105
106
107
108
109
111

112
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14.60
15.40
15.60
15.80
16.00
16.00
16.40
17.40
17.80
18.00
18.60
19.40
19.80
20.00
20.20
20.60
20.80
21.00
21.40
21.60
21.80
22.00
22.20
22.60

22.80
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Al Store 114 23.20
Ka-Tsekwane 115 23.40
Sitilo River 118 24.00
Endishini 119 24.20
Etsheni 120 24.40
Hlushwana 121 24.60
Siganganyaneni 122 24.80
Makhanya 125 25.40
Lubivane 126 25.60
Sitfwetfweni 127 25.80
Lugaganeni 128 26.00
Mziki 129 26.20
Hluthi Clinic 131 26.60
Magomini (RDA) 132 26.80
Hluthi Clinic 133 27.00
Bhejisa 134 27.20
Mabheleni 135 27.40
Msengeni 137 27.80
Florence Mission 140 28.40
Londela 141 28.60
Masiphula 142 28.80
Mavundluthi 143 29.00
Mhlanga 145 29.40
Mtoyedwa 146 29.60

MANZINI TO HLATIKHULU VIA MASUNDVWINI AND SINCENI

Manzini to
Km E)

Mhlaleni 5 2.00




Masundvwini
Nhlambeni
Ntokozweni
Sidvokodvo
Kholwane
Gushede
Sinceni
Mhlathuze
Mfishane
Mtsambama
Salema

Hlathikhulu

PIGG’S PEAK TO MBABANE

Swaziland Plantation

Number One
Mavuso
Komati
Malanti
Mnyokane
Nkhaba Clinic
Nkhaba Grocery
Mhlosheni
Timbutini
Motshane
White City

Nkoyoyo

12
14
17
26
31
39
45
54
67
72
77

82

Km

4

8
13
18
23
27
31
33
40
46
51
52

53

S35
2.80
3.20
3.80
5.60
6.60
8.20
9.40

11.20
13.80
14.80
15.80

16.80

(E)
2.00
2.00
3.00
4.00
5.00
5.80
6.60
7.00
8.40
9.60

10.60

10.80

11.00
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Maduna General Dealer 59 12.20
Sidwashini 62 12.80
Mbabane 66 13.60

MBABANE TO NGWENYA BORDER POST

Mbabane to
Km €

Maduma General Dealer 7 2.00
Nkoyoyo 11 2.60
White City 14 3.20
Motshane (Ndumo) 15 3.40
Darkton 18 4.00
Ngwenya (Old gate) 18 4.00
Ngwenya Village t/off 19 420
Beral 20 4.40
Kadake 21 4.60
Mabonya General Dealer 22 4.80
Ngwenya Border Post 23 5.00

NGWENYA BORDER POST TO MBABANE

Ngwenya Border Post to Km E)

Mabonya General Dealer 1 2.00
Kadake 2 2.00
Beral 3 2.00
Ngwenya t/off 4 2.00
Ngwenya (Old Gate) 5 2.00
Darkton 5 2.00
Motshane (Ndumo) 8 2.00
White City 9 2.40

Nkoyoyo 10 2.40
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Maduma General Dealer 16 3.60
Sidwashini (North) 19 4.20
Mbabane 23 5.00

MBABANE TO SANDLANE VIA BHUNYA

Mbabane to
Km ®

Hilltop 5 2.00
Sigulaneni 9 2.40
Ngonini 12 2.80
Siphocosini 14 3.20
Ka Mkhabela 16 3.60
Ka Tfwala 18 4.00
Mantabeni 19 4.20
Mhlambanyatsi 27 5.80
Block C 34 7.20
Cl1 _ 36 7.60
Bhunya Sawmill 44 9.20
Bhunya Bus Rank 46 9.60
Swarts 52 10.80
Sandlane 68 14.00

SANDLANE AND BHUNYA TO MBABANE

Sandlane to

Km (E)
Bhunya Bus Rank 32 6.80
Bhunya Bus Rank to
Bhunya Sawmill 2 2.00
Cl1 8 2.00
Block C 10 2.40




Mhlambanyatsi
Mantabeni

Ka Tfwala

Ka Mkhabela
Siphocosini
Ngonini
Sigulaneni
Hilltop

Mbabane

17
25

26
28
30
32
35
39

46

MBABANE TO LUNDZI

Mbabane to
Cl

Lundzi

Km

36

56

LUNDZI TO MBABANE

Lundzi to

Cl1

Block C
Mhlambanyatsi
Mantabeni
Ka Tfwala
Ka Mkhabela
Siphocosini
Ngonini
Sigulaneni
Hilltop

Mbabane

20
22
29
37
38
40

42

47

51

56
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3.80
5.40
5.60
6.00
6.40
6.80
7.40
8.20
9.60

®
7.60

11.60

®
4.40
4.80
6.20
7.80
8.00
8.40
8.80
9.20
9.80

10.60

11.60
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MBABANE TO MANKAYANE AND SICUNUSA

Mbabane to Km E)

Mahlanya 23 5.00
Jacaranda 26 5.60
Malkerns (Swazi Can) 28 6.00
Research Station t/off 33 7.00
Luyengo 35 7.40
Fakudze Ntondozi t/off 39 8.20
Ncabaneni Mission 43 9.00
Velezizweni t/off (1) 46 9.60
Mankayane 58 12.00
Velezizweni t/off (2) 61 12.60
Ngwempisi 70 14.40
Cana Clinic 73 15.00
Mgazini 75 15.40
Sicunusa 86 17.60
Sicunusa Border Post 91 18.60
Mabhlangatsha t/off 91 18.60
Gege 104 21.20
Gege Border Post 105 21.40

MAIN ROUTES: TO AND FROM NHLANGANO
NHLANGANO TO MAHAMBA BORDER POST

Nhlangano to Km E®)

Mathayini Cemblock 3 2.00
Esiphambanweni 4 2.00
Holneck 6 2.00

Nkhundleni 7 2.00

S
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Lulaleni 8 2.00
Joubert 9 2.40
Ka Guluva 10 2.40
Jojo No. 2 11 2.60
Jojo No. 1 12 2.80
Ka Simelane Esontfweni 13 3.00
Mbukwane 14 3.20
Njospeed 15 3.40
Mahamba Border Post 16 3.60

MAHAMBA BORDER POST TO NHLANGANO

Mahamba Border Post to
Km (E)

Njospeed 1 2.00
Mbukwane 2 2.00
Ka Simelane Esontfweni 3 2.00
Jojo No. 1 4 2.00
Jojo No. 2 5 2.00
Ka Guluva 6 2.00
Joubert 7 2.00
Lulaleni 8 2.00
Nkhundleni 9 2.40
Holnexk 10 2.40
Siphambanweni 12 2.80
Mathayini Cemblock 13 3.00

Nhlangano 16 3.60
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NHLANGANO TO MAZOMBIZWE VIA MAKHOSINI

Nhlangano to Km E

Government Hospital 2 2.00
Herbs 2 2.00
Ngwane College 4 2.00
Poor 5 2.00
Dodlo 6 2.00
Etjeni 7 2.00
Ndubazi 8 2.00
Madadeni 8 2.00
Tamati 9 2.40
Mdluli 10 2.40
Mkhiweni 10 2.40
Danyini 11 2.60
Esikolweni’ 12 2.80
Makhosini 12 2.80
Ka Shabalala 13 3.00
Esilaheni 14 3.20
Ka Masondo 14 3.20
Emseni 15 3.40
Esigayweni 15 3.40
Ka Mhlanga 16 3.60
Ejabavu 16 3.60
Mzinyane 17 3.80
R.D. A. 17 3.80
Ngunya 18 4.00

Manzimnyama 19 4.20
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Phumula 19 4.20
Mgagalu 20 4.40
Zamokuhle 20 4.40
Ngelane' 21 4.60
Mazombizwe 22 4.80

R.D.A. TO NHLANGANO VIA JOUBERT

R.D.A. to Km E)

Ngunya 1 2.00
Manzimnyama 2 2.00
Phumula 2 2.00
Ngagalu 3 2.00
Zamokuhle 4 2.00
Ngelane 4 2.00
Mazombizwe 5 2.00
Makhelwane 6 2.00
Hal-bhoma 7 2.00
Esihla 8 2.00
Siyalingana 9 2.40
Shop 10 2.40
Ka Dlovunga 10 2.40
Emtandweni 11 2.60
Joubert 12 2.80
Lulaleni 13 3.00
Nkhundleni 14 3.20
Holneck 16 3.60

Siphambanweni 17 3.80




Cemblock

Nhlangano

19

21

$43

4.20

4.60

NHLANGANO TO MAHLANGATSHA

Nhlangano to
Interboard
Emasotjeni
Madoda
Jabulani
Mkhondvo
Ngadzeni
Mbondzela
Tinyosini
Ka Gcogca
Eric
Emaphoyiseni
Gege
Hangeni
Mgubaneni
Mtsembeni
Ndlotane
Magubheleni
Phoyiseni
Mtfuntini
Stinini
Ngonini
Siyendle

Sibhongeni

Km
7
9
11
13
17
19
21
2
24
26
28
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
34
34
37
38
39

(E)
2.00
2.40
2.60
3.00
3.80
4.20
4.60
4.80
5.20
5.60
6.00
6.00
6.20
6.40
6.60
6.80
7.00
7.20

7.20

720

7.80
8.00

8.20




Mjekwa
Dibhini
Sibovu
Ekolishi
Mahlangatsha
Esikolweni
Mavuso
Dvuba

Ka Dludlu

Nkhundleni

NHLANGANO TO LAVUMISA

Nhlangano to
Casino

Van
Mdakane
Shimela
Dwaleni
Qinisweni
Ka Mlimi
Thunzini
No.7
Silaheni
Ka Hunu
Davis Halt
Mpompini
Hhotela

Ndalini

41
42
44
47
50
51
53
56
58

61

Km

10
11
12
12
13
15
16
17
18

19

8.60
8.80
9.20
9.80
10.40
10.60
11.00
11.60
12.00

12.60

(E)

2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.40
2.40
2.60
2.80
2.80
3.00
3.40
3.60
3.80
4.00

4.20



Mahlambi
Mabuza

Ka Xaba
Garage
Mhlosheni
Old Store
Mhlonhlweni
Galile

Msizi
Bersheba
Mbazini
Mantambe
Mawelawela
Mhlanga
Mavundluthi
Masiphula
Londela
Florence
Zamimpilo
Msengeni
Mabheleni
Bhejisa
Hluti
Magomini
Hluti Clinic
Mziki

Lugaganeni

21
22
23
25
26
27
28
29
31
33
34
36
38
39
41
42

43

45
47
49
50
51
53

54

57
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4.60
4.80
5.00
5.40
5.60
5.80
6.00
6.20
6.60
7.00
7.20
7.60
8.00
8.20
8.60
8.80
9.00
9.20
9.40
9.80
10.20
10.40
10.60
11.00
11.20

2.00

11.80
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Sitfwetfweni 58 12.00
Lubivane 59 12.20
Makhanya 60 12.40
Siganganyaneni 62 12.80
Hlushwana 63 13.00
Egroundini 64 13.20
Mdikhoni 65 13.40
Mganwini 66 13.60
Gongqo Clinic 79 16.20
Danyini 80 16.40
Kotini 82 16.80
Sikhaleni 83 17.00
Ka Themba 84 17.20
Ndlakudze Store 85 17.40
Ndlakudze Home 87 17.80
Ndabazezwe 88 18.00
Ndishini 89 18.20
Mlindazwe 90 18.40
Bulawayo 92 18.80
Bleveni 94 19.20
Mthethwa 95 19.40
Banfwaneni 96 19.60
Shabalala 98 20.00
Jacaranda 99 20.20
Lavumisa 100 20.40

LAVUMISA TO NHLANGANO
Lavumisa to Km ®)

Jacaranda 1 2.00




Shabalala
Bantfwaneni
Mthethwa
Bleveni
Bulawayo
Mlindazwe
Ndishini
Ndabazezwe
Ndlakudze Home
Ndlakudze Store
Ka Themba
Sikhaleni
Kotini
Danyini
Gongo Clinic
Mganwini
Mdikhoni
Egroundini
Hlushwana
Siganganyaneni
Makhanya
Lubivane
Sitfwetfweni
Lugaganeni
Mziki

Hluti Clinic

Magomini

10
11

12

15
16
17
18
20
21
34
35
36
37
38
40
41
42

43

46

47

2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.40
2.60
2.80
3.00
3.40
3.60
3.80
4.00
4.40
4.60
7.20

7.40

7.60

7.80
8.00
8.40
8.60
8.80
9.00
9.20
9.60
9.80
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Hluti
Bhejisa
Mabheleni
Msengeni
Zamimpilo
Florence
Londela
Masiphula
Mavundluthi
Mhlanga
Mawelawela
Mantambe
Mbazini
Bersheba
Msizi

Galile
Mhlonhlweni
Old Store
Mhlosheni
Garage

Ka Xaba
Mabuza
Mahlambi
Ndalini
Hhotela
Mpompini

Davis Halt

49
50
51
53
55
56
57
58
59
61
62
64
66
67
69
71
72
73
74
75
77
78
79
81
82
83
84

10.20
10.40
10.60
11.00
11.40
11.60
11.80
12.00
12.20
12.60
12.80
13.20
13.60
13.80
14.20
14.60

4.80
15.00
15.20
15.40
15.80
16.00
16.20
16.60
16.80
17.00
17.20
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Ka Hunu
Silaheni
No.7
Thunzini
Ka Mlimi
Qinisweni
Dwaleni
Shimela
Mdakane
Van
Casino
Nhlangano
Masala to

Nhlangano

85
87
88
88
89
90
91
92

93

97
100
Km

27

17.40
17.80
18.00
18.00
18.20
18.40
18.60
18.80
19.00

240
19.80
20.40

E)
5.80
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MAIN ROUTES: TO AND FROM SITEKI

SITEKI TO MAMBANE

Siteki to

Good Shepherd
Mahhashini
Lomabhina

Ka Mlembe

Ka Mafasitelo
Benezer Clinic
Phalatha

Ka Ntuli

Ka Mkhatshwa

Ndlalane

Km
3
7

10

11

12

13

15

17

18

19

E)
2.00

2.00
2.40
2.60
2.80
3.00
3.40
3.80
4.00

4.20




Entfolweni
Zion

Ka Mdluli
Lulane -
Tigodweni
Lamabhidla
Matsanjeni
Ntuthulweni
Masilela
Masotjeni
Mabhontjisini
Mganwini
Luphoko

Ka Mashangane
Lahleni
Mlumati
Zibonele
Sidwashini
Fakudze
Basutfwini
Cess Home
Mashanganeni
Horo Clinic
Cess Store
Entsimbini
Mashobeni School

Mafukula

20
20
22
23
24
25
30
31
32
35
36
37
38
41
26
26
27
29
31
32
34
35
36
36
38
40

41

4.40
4.40
4.80
5.00
5.20
5.40
6.40
6.60
6.80
7.40
7.60

7.80

5.60
5.80
6.20
6.60
6.80
7.20
7.40
7.60
7.60
8.00
8.40

8.60
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Matsamo Gate 43 9.00
Sigcineni 52 10.80
Mashekeni 53 11.00
Mangedla 54 11.20
Mpofu 57 11.80
Sibuyeni 58 12.00
Mavuso 62 12.80
Masilela 63 13.00
Mangweni 64 13.20

PIGGS PEAK TO MALINDZISA AND OTHER DESTINATIONS

Piggs Peak to Km ®)

George 53 11.00
Siganganyaneni 53 11.00
Vilakati 53 11.40
Calvin : 57 11.80
Malindzisa 58 12.00
Nginamadvolo 15 3.40
Ndlunganye 19 4.20
Store 22 4.80
Mkhuhlwini 27 5.80

HLATHIKHULU TO SIPHOFANENI VIA SITHOBELA

Hlathikhulu to Km E®)

Busisiwe 2 2.00
Mbotsheni 4 A 2.00
Sabeni 5 2.00
Khumalo 6 2.00
Nkhundleni 8 2.00

Mjiza 10 2.40

e g
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Thekwini 11 2.60
Mphafeni T 12 2.80
Mavimbela 13 3.00
Banana 14 3.20
Sigugu 15 3.40
Mabilane 42 8.80
Camp 43 9.00
Mvileni 44 9.20
Mtfolamphilo 45 9.40
Moyeni 46 9.60
Lamawili 47 9.80
Mambane Grocery 48 10.00
Masotjeni 49 10.20
Madadeni 50 10.40
Mission 51 10.60
Ludzaka 52 10.80
Maphekula 53 11.00

HLATHIKHULU TO SIPHOFANENI VIA SITHOBELA

Hlathikhulu to Km (E)

Busisiwe 2 2.00
Mbotjeni 4 2.00
Sabeni 5 2.00
Khumalo 6 2.00
Nkhundleni 8 2.00
Mjiza 10 2.40
Thekwini 11 2.60

Mphafeni 12 2.80



Mavimbela
Banana
Sigugu
Mdabede
Mkhonta
Sontfweni
Ndlunganye
Mfisahne
Mtfolweni
Xaba (Dludlu)
Mwandla
Mtsetaneni
Bethel
Madzeleni
KBC
Khubuta
Mpompotha
Number 6
Dosamehlo
Mkhulunyelwa
Albert (Bhaleni)
Themba
Sitfwetfweni
Hhondo
Mpompini
Sithobela

Mathuneni

13
14
15
17
18
20
20
21
23
24
25
28
29
29
32

35
36
36
37
30
40
41
42
45
46

47

3.00
3.20
3.40
3.80
4.00
4.40
440
4.60
5.00
5.20
5.40
6.00
6.20
6.20
6.80
2.40

7.40

760

7.60
7.80
6.40
8.40
8.60
8.80
9.40
9.60
9.80
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Bekani Bekala 48 10.00
Mkhatsini 49 10.20
Mhembe 49 10.20
Jakaja 52 10.80
Sihlangwini 53 11.00
Mageda 55 11.40
Sinceni 57 11.80
Khoza 58 12.00
Mvangatini 62 12.80
Machuzana 63 13.00
Sibayeni 65 13.40
Othandweni 66 13.60
Etjeni 68 14.00
KaShongwe 69 14.20
Mhlohlweni 70 14.40
Zondelile 71 14.60
Manzana 72 14.80
Siphofaneni 73 15.00

SITEKI TO MHLUME

Km E)
Maphiveni 47 9.80
Mhlume 71 14.60

SITEKI TO OTHER DESTINATIONS

Km E)
Good Shepherd 3 2.00
Gongolweni 8 2.00

Lonhlupheko 12 2.80
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Sitsatsaweni 25 5.40
Mzilikazi 4 2.00
Lukhula 8 2.00
Langa 15 3.40
D4/Dzangu 20 4.40
Mpolonjeni Store 25 5.40
KaShoba 30 6.40
Jabula 32 6.80

MAIN ROUTES: TO AND FROM OTHER DESTINATIONS

PIGG’S PEAK TO MATSAMO AND MANGWENI VIA NFTONJENI

Km (E)
Rpcklands 5 2.00
B.S 10 2.40
Mdangalazana 15 3.40
Msumpe 19 420
Mshinande 20 4.40
Baleni 21 4.60
Mhlongo 22 480
Ntfonjeni 23 5.00
Mlambotjwala 24 5.20
Lahleni 26 5.60
Mlumati 26 5.60
Zibonele 27 5.80
Sidwashini 29 6.20
Fakudze 31 6.60
Basutfwini 32 6.80

Cess-Home 34 7.20
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Mshanganeni 35 7.40
Horo Clinic 36 7.60
Cess-Store 36 7.60
Entsimbini 38 8.00
Mashobeni School 40 8.40
Mafukula 41 8.60
Matsamo Gate 43 9.00
Sigcineni 52 10.80
Mashekeni 53 11.00
Mangendla 54 11.20
Mpofu 57 11.80
Sibuyeni 58 12.00
Mavuso 62 12.80
Masilela 63 13.00
Mangweni 64 13.20

PIGG’S PEAK TO JACKS VIA BULANDZENI

Km ®)
Power 7 2.00
Sibeko 12 2.80
B2 14 3.20
Endzingeni 18 4.00
KaManyosi Grocery 19 4.20
Fakudze 20 4.40
Paul 22 4.80
Madasidi 25 5.40
Hlatshwako 28 6.00

Seventeen/Roma 30 6.40




Embodleleni
Eludlawini School
Emcozini
Mzimnene
Etalukatini
Emadadeni
Albert

" Etinyangeni
KaDzingikhomo
Esitikini
Ka-Tembe
Gwanyana
KaVilakati
Ema-Olintjini
Embongolo’
ka-Mhlanga

KaSimelane

Jacks via Bulandzeni

32
36
38
40
43
44
45
46
47
48
50
51
52
53
54
55
57

58

6.80
7.60
8.00
8.40
9.00
9.20

9.40

9.60

9.80
10.00
10.40
10.60
10.80
11.00
11.20
11.40
11.80

12.00
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PIGG’S PEAK TO MHLUME VIA SIHHOYE

Bulandzeni
Maganwini
Magoga
Mkhomazi
Mcina
Mgumeni

Madlangemphisi

Km

34
36
40
43
45
46

48

®

7.20
7.60
8.40

9.00

9.40
9.60
10.00
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Bhalekani 52 10.80
Sikhunyani 56 11.60
Nkambeni 58 12.00
Mpumalanga 62 12.80
Mangendla 64 13.20
Labeti . 69 14.20
Emoyeni 76 15.60
Kolomo (Junction) 82 16.80
Sihhoye (Junction) 79 16.20
Section One 86 17.60
Quarters 91 18.60
Mhlume 95 19.40

PIGG’S PEAK TO HAVELOCK MINE
Piggs Peak to Km E®)
Havelock Mine 18 4.00

UNIVERSITY TO VARIOUS DESTINATIONS

Km ®)
Kasame 2 2.00
Ludzeludze 3 2.00
Mhlaleni 4 2.00
Soweto 5 2.00
Kusakusa 6 2.00
Boyane 7 2.00
KaShongwe 9 2.40
Emoyeni 10 2.40
KaMkhabela 11 2.60

Esikolweni 2 2.00




Esitolo 13

HHELEHHELE TO OTHER DESTINATIONS

Km
Big Bend 75
Sidvokodvo 25
Gilgal 23

Lubhuku Station 43

Siphofaneni 39
Sithobela 66
Phuzamoya 47
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3.00

E)
15.40

5.40
5.00
9.00
8.20
13.60

9.80

BIG BEND TO OTHER DESTINATIONS

Mhlumeni Border Post
Sivunga via Nyetane
Dari

Lubhuku Station
Lukhula

Siteki via Lukhula
Sivunga Road t/off
Mphosi

Mhlumeni

Siteki via Sivunga
Nyetane t/off
Nkonjane t/off
Nkonjane

Good Shepherd Hospital

Km

82
45
35
49
45
53
74
76
82
46
18
25

47

43

(E)
16.80

9.40
7.40
10.20
9.40
11.00
15.20
15.60
16.80
9.60
4.00
| 5.40
9.80
9.00

e
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From/To Outbound Return

Dist Fare Dist Fare.

(km) (E) (km) (E)
MANZINI TO MHLUME VIA KHUPUKA AND NGOMANE
Manzini 0 0.00 102 20.80
Moneni 3 2.00 99 20.20
Lugaganeni 5 2.00 97 19.80
Hhelehhele 8 2.00 94 19.20
Mzimpofu 12 2.80 90 18.40
Mafutseni 16 3.60 86 17.60
Mpisi Farm 22 4.80 80 16.40
Scotts 26 5.60 76 15.60
Phalala 29 6.20 73 15.00
Luve 32 6.80 70 14.40
Mcozini 36 7.60 66 13.60
Mganwini 38 8.00 64 13.20
Sidvokodvo 39 8.20 63 13.00
Mantshonga 44 9.20 58 12.00
Mliba 47 9.80 55 11.40
Khuphuka 51  10.60 51 10.60
Mathambo 57 11.80 45 9.40
Mpala Ranch 62 12.80 40 8.40
Ngomane 83 17.00 19 4.20
Mhlume 102 20.80 0 0.00

MANZINI TO NGOMANE VIA HLANE
Manzini 0 0.00 74 15.20
Hhelehhele 8 2.00 66 13.60

St Josephs 13 3.00 61 12.60




Mafutseni
Quarantine
Ngongola
Mbadlane

Siweni

Othandweni School
Sikhuphe

Njojane
Siphambanweni
Hlane

Ngomane

16
23
26
31
34
38
44
48
52
60

74

3.60
5.00
5.60
6.60
7.20
8.00
9.20

10.00

10.80

12.40

15.20
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58
51
48
43
40
36
30
26
22
14

0

12.00
10.60
10.00
9.00
8.40
7.60
6.40
5.60
4.80
3.20

0.00

MANZINI TO LAVUNDLAMANTI VIA HLATIKULU

Manzini
Siphula
Sidvokodvo
Mkhondvo
Nkwene
Salem
Hlatikulu
Salem
Mfishane
Hlophe
Kaphunga Post Office
Ndabeni

Lavundlamanti

0
13
24
34
60
75
77
81
99
111
117
122

132

0.00
3.00
5.20
7.20
12.40
15.40
15.80
16.60
20.20
22.60
23.80
24.80

26.80

132
119
108
98
72
57
55
51
33
21
15

10

26.80
24.20
22.00
20.00
14.80
11.80
11.40
10.60
7.00
4.60
3.40
2.40

0.00




MANZINI TO MAGUDUZA

Manzini
KaKhoza
Ndlunganye
Matsapha
Lusushwana
Hamsa
Ntfonjeni
Ndinda
Hhansi
Sihlongonyane
Power Station
Lazwane

Maguduza

MANZINI TO MANJONGA

Manzini
Nkomeni
Moneni
Filling Station
Lugaganeni
Rest Camp
Hhelehhle
Hambako
Sitfwetfweni
Joy

Mgconyeni

0

3

7

10
11
14
17
20
25
28
30
35

39

0

3

11
12
12

13

0.00
2.00
2.00
2.40
2.60
3.20
3.80
4.40
5.40
6.00
6.40
7.40

8.20

0.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.60
2.80
2.80
3.00
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39
36
32
29
28
25
22
19
14

11

23
20
19

18

17
15

12

11

10

8.20
7.60
6.80
6.20
6.00
5.40
4.80
4.20
3.20
2.60
2.20
2.00
0.00

5.00
4.40
4.20
4.00
4.00
3.80
3.40
2.80
2.60
2.60

2.40



Ngculwini
Mhubhe
Milotsa
Mganwinwi
Phakatsi
Sihlangweni
Zwane
Songa
Mngometulu
Mahluza
Mamba
Shoba 1
Shoba 2

Mantjonga

MANZINI TO BULUNGA VIA NGCULWINI

Manzini
Nkomeni
Moneni
Filling Station
Lugaganeni
Rest Camp
Hhelehhele
Hambako
Sitfwetfweni
Joy
Mgconyeni

Ngculwini

14
14
15
16
16
17
17
18
18
19
19
19
20
23

0

10
11
12
13

14

3.20
3.20
3.40
3.60
3.60
3.80
3.80
4.00
4.00
4.20
4.20
4.20
4.40
5.00

0.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.40
2.60
2.80
3.00

3.20

S63

37

34

33

32
32
31
29
27
26
25
24

23

2.20
2.20
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
0.00

7.80
7.20
7.00
6.80
6.80
6.60
6.20
5.80
5.60
5.40
5.20
5.00

P




Ntabamhloshane
Enhlabeni
Kambingo
Halibhoma
Madlamini
Mkhabela»
Emakhosini
Ka Motsa
Edamu
Egedeni
Emkhayeni
Enyatsini
Makhanya
Mganwini
Mkhiweni
Ebovini
Bus Rank
Ehlane
Etjeni
Kashongwe
Ka Mntfwanenkhosi
Emphakatsi
Empompini
Kamgijimi
Etindzaleni

KaZikakala

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
28
29
30
30
31
31
32
32
33
33
34
35
36
37

37

3.60
3.80
4.00
4.20
4.40
4.60
4.80
5.00
5.20
5.40
5.60
6.00
6.20
6.40
6.40
6.60
6.60
6.80
6.80
7.00
7.00
7.20
7.40
7.60
7.80

7.80

S64

21

20

19

18

17

16

15

14

13

12

11

4.60
4.40
4.20
4.00
3.80
3.60
3.40
3.20
3.00
2.80
2.60
2.20
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
0.00
0.00
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MANZINI TO LANGWENYA STORE

Manzini
Nazarene
Kakhoza
Mhlaleni
Ndlunganye

Eteni

Post Office

Swazi National School
Uniswa
Mfabantfu
Esibuyeni
Ludzeludze
Mhlaleni

Soweto’
Maphalala
Madudu
Mbekelweni Store
Esikolweni
Moyeni

Langwenya Store

0

10

11

12

13

15

15

17

17

18

19

20

21

0.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.20
2.40
2.60
2.80
3.00
3.40
3.40
3.80
3.80
4.00
4.20
4.40

4.60

14
13
12
11

10

1

0

4.60
420
4.00
3.60
3.20
3.20
3.00
2.80
2.60
2.40
2.20
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

0.00

MBABANE TO SANDLANE /MALUTHA VIA BHUNYA

Mbabane

Mahlanya

Jacaranda

Malkerns (Swazi Can)

Research Station T/off

0

23
26
28

33

0.00

£ 5.00

5.60
6.00

7.00

88
65
62
60
55

18.00
13.40
12.80
12.40

11.40




S66

Luyengo 35 7.40 53 11.00
Mhlabubovu 40 8.40 48 10.00
Mahheke 42 8.80 46 9.60
Bhisha 45 9.40 43 9.00
Vilakati 50 10.40 38 8.00
Dambadi 53 11.00 35 7.40
Bhunya 56 11.60 32 6.80
Dwalile T/off 72 14.80 16 3.60
Sandlane/Malutha 88 18700 0 0.00

LAVUNDLAMANTI TO HLATIKULU VIA KAPHUNGA

Lavundlamanti 0 0.00 55 11.40
Ka-Dlamini 1 2.00 54 11.20
Ka-Tfwala 3 2.00 52 10.80
Esimoyini 4 2.00 51 10.60
Ka-mbonane 7 2.00 48 10.00
EZion 8 2.00 47 9.80
Egedeni 9 2.40 46 9.60
Endabeni 10 2.40 45 9.40
Ka-Lukhele 14 3.20 41 8.60
Ka-Phunga Post Office 15 3.40 40 8.40
Ka-Vilakati 15 3.40 40 8.40
Ka-mtjweni 16 3.60 39 8.20
Emphakatsi 17 3.80 38 8.00
Ka-phunga Police Station 18 4.00 37 7.80
Ka-ntshangase 19 4.20 36 7.60
Emnumbeleni 19 4.20 36 7.60

Ka-Mdlovu 20 4.40 35 7.40




S67

Ka-Hlophe 21 4.60 34
Emnyamatsini 22 4.80 33
Emhlatuze River 24 5.20 31
Ka-Dlamini 29 6.20 26
Ka-Dludlu 30 6.40 25
Emtfolweni 32 6.80 23
Ka-Mfishane 33 7.00 22
Ka-Ndlunganye 34 7.20 21
Esontfweni 35 7.40 20
Ka-Mkhonta 35 7.40 20
Ka-Dabede 36 7.60 19
Ka-Siguca 38 8.00 17
Mantjiyaneni 39 8.20 16
Bhanana 40 8.40 15
Ka-Ngcobo 41 8.60 14
Ka-Mavimbela 42 8.80 13
Emphateni 43 9.00 12
Ethekwini 44 9.20 11
Ka-Mjiza 45 9.40 10
Enkundleni 47 9.80 8
Ka-Khumalo 48 10.00 7
Salem 50 10.40 5
Embotjeni 52 10.80 3
Kabusisiwe 53 11.00 2
Hlatikulu 55 11.40 0

MANZINI TO HLATIKULU VIA SIPHULA

Manzini 0 0.00 79

7.20
7.00
6.60
5.60
5.40
5.00
4.80
4.60
4.40
4.40
4.20
3.80
3.60
3.40
3.20
3.00
2.80
2.60
2.40
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

0.00

16.20




Nazarene
Skomu
Groening
Sihlahleni
Emathayini
Mgubudla
Seko
Sidzakeni
Esikhaleni
Maseko
Mathanda
Khulakhula
Casiya
Matjeni
Siphula
Mvakwabo
Masoyini
Zwane
Sigege
Brandt
Sidvokodvo
Junction S.r.
Try-cash
Sigcineni
Moti
Nazarene

Ka-mvakali

10
11
12
13
14
15
17
18
18
20
24
25
27
29
30
35
36

38

2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.40
2.40
2.60
2.80
3.00
3.20
3.40
3.80
4.00
4.00
4.40
5.20
5.40
5.80
6.20
6.40
7.40
7.60

8.00

S68

76
75
74
73
73
72
71
71
70
69
68
67
66
65
64
62
61
61
59
55
54
52
50

49

43

41

15.60
15.40
15.20
15.00
15.00
14.80
14.60
14.60
14.40
14.20
14.00
13.80
13.60
13.40
13.20
12.80
12.60
12.60
12.20
11.40
11.20
10.80
10.40
10.20

9.20

9.00

8.60




Ndodemnyama
Sofaya
Ka-simelane
Emanyeveni
Emasakeni
Buhleni
Nsoko
Nyanyali
Labafazi
Lakhumalo
Ngonini
Tebetebe
Mawelawela
Etingadzini
Mphafeni
Mkhuhlwini
Nkwene Clinic
Emanja
Mehlwabovu
Mhlohlweni

Edanyini

Salem High School
Salem “T” Junction

Salem Primary School

Salem Turn Off
Mbotjeni

Ka-busisiwe

39
40
42
43

46
47
48
49
52
53
54
56
57
58
59
61
63

67
70

8.20

8.40

8.80

9.00

9.20

9.60

9.80
10.00
10.20
10.80
11.00
11.20
11.60
11.80
12.00
12.20
12.60
13.00
13.20
13.80
14.40
14.60
14.80
15.00
15.40
15.40

15.60

S69

40
39
37
36
35
33
32
31
30
27
26
25
23
22
21
20
18
16
15

12

8.40
8.20
7.80
7.60

7.40
7.00
6.80
6.60
6.40
5.80
5.60
5.40
5.00
4.80
4.60
4.40
4.00
3.60
3.40
2.80
2.40
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

2.00




S70
Hlatikulu 79 16.20 0 0.00

MANZINI TO LATSAMELA VIA MHLALENI

Manzini 0 0.00 59 12.20
Nazarene 3 2.00 56 11.60
Ka Khoza 4 2.00 55 11.40
Mhlaleni 5 2.00 54 11.20
New Village 7 2.00 52 10.80
Ngwane Park 10 2.40 49 10.20
Ka-shali 12 2.80 47 9.80
Emfelanja 12 2.80 47 9.80
Ka-ntozakhe 15 3.40 44 9.20
Emagumedzeni 16 3.60 43 9.00
Happy Valley 17 3.80 42 8.80
Emkhiweni 18 4.00 41 8.60
Ka-mhlongo 19 4.20 40 8.40
Entokozweni 19 4.20 40 8.40
Ethoneleni 20 4.40 39 8.20
Ka-gwebu 21 4.60 38 8.00
Ka-tsela 23 5.00 36 7.60
Ka-mbazo 25 540 34 7.20
Sidvokodvo 26 5.60 33 7.00
Junction S.1. 26 5.60 33 7.00
Try-cash 28 6.00 31 6.60
Sigcineni 30 6.40 29 6.20
Mkhondvo 35 7.40 24 5.20
Moti Kamadibhane 36 7.60 23 *5.00

Sikhondze 37 7.80 22 4.80




Mbokazi
Qushede

Moti School
Ka-gwebu (2)
Mncumeni
Moyeni
Emncozini
Thokoza
Ka-hlophe
Ka-mdlovu
Emnumbeleni
Ka-ntshangase
Kaphunga Police Station
Ka-mbingo
Ka-gwebu
Emgwaveni
Mission
Ka-xaba
Ka-mzomba
Emphakatsi (4)
Emnamatsini
Emdvutshini
Jericho
KaMatsenjwa

Latsamela

MANZINI TO SIGOMBENI - BLACK MBULUZI

Manzini

38
39
39
40
41
42
45
47
47
48
48
49
50
50
51

52
53

54
54
56
56
57
57
58

59

0

S71
8.00
8.20
8.20
8.40
8.60
8.80
9.40
9.80

9.80
10.00
10.00
10.20
10.40
10.40
10.60
10.80
11.00
11.20
11.20
11.60
11.60
11.80
11.80
12.00

12.20

0.00

21
20
20
19
18
17
14
12
12
11

11

10

1

0

43

4.60
4.40
4.40
4.20
4.00
3.80
3.20
2.80
2.80
2.60
2.60
2.40
2.40
2.40
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

0.00

9.00
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Nazarene

Ka Khoza
Mhlaleni
Ndlunganye

Eteni

Post Office

Swazi National School
University
Mfabantfu
Esibayeni
Ludzeludze
Mhlaleni

Soweto
Maphalala
Madudu
Mbekelweni Store
Baleni

Mzimnene

Etjeni

Bhembe
Mangedlane
Emvembili
Ekufeni

Vilakati

Ejikeni Esigombeni
Sheshisa

Nsenga

11
13
14
15
16
17
18
18
20
21

22

23

25
26
28
28
30
32

34

S72
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.40
240
2.60
3.00
3.20
3.40
3.60
3.80
4.00
4.00
4.40
4.60
4.80
5.00
5.40
5.60
6.00
6.00
6.40
6.80

7.20

40
39
38
37
35
35
34
34
32
30
29
28
27
26
25
25
23
22
21
20
18
17
15
15
13

11

8.40
8.20
8.00
7.80
7.40
7.40
7.20
7.20
6.80
6.40
6.20
6.00
5.80
5.60
5.40
5.40
5.00
4.80
4.60
4.40
4.00
3.80
3.40
3.40
3.00
2.60

2.40



Vilakati-egushede

Mkhize
Mbhuduya
New Mbuluzi
Engcayini

Black Mbuluzi

35

36

37

38

39
43

S73

7.40

7.60

7.80

8.00

8.20
9.00

LOMAHASHA TO MANZINI VIA NGOMANE

Lomahasha
Sihosha
Nsenge
Nduma
Maphiveni
Mlawula
Simunye
Ngomaﬁe
Mpala Ranch
Mathambo
Khuphuka
Mliba
Nkhokhokho
Mcozini
Luve

Phalala
Scoth
Mafutseni
Mzimpofu
Hhelehhele

0

3

18
19
28

67
72
78
82
84
92
97

100

100

113

117

120

0.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
4.20
6.00
9.40
13.80
14.80
16.00
16.80
17.20
18.80
19.80
20.40

.20.40

23.00
23.80

24.40

129
126
123
121
111
110
101
84
62
57
51
47
45
37
32
29
29
16

12

2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
0.00

26.20
25.60
25.00
24.60
22.60
22.40
20.60
17.20
12.80
11.80
10.60
9.80
9.40
7.80
6.80
6.20
6.20
3.60
2.80

2.40
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Lugaganeni 124 25.20 5 2.00
Moneni 126  25.60 3 2.00
Manzini 129 26.20 0 0.00
MBEKELWENI TO MANZINI

Mbekelweni 0 0.00 18 4.00
Kashongwe 1 2.00 17 3.80
Boyane 1 2.00 17 3.80
Soweto : 3 2.00 15 3.40
Mhlaleni 4 2.00 14 3.20
Ludzeludze 5 2.00 13 3.00
Sibuyeni 6 2.00 12 2.80
Mfabantfu 8 2.00 10 2.40
University 10 2.40 8 2.00
Swazi National School 11 2.60 7 2.00
Post Office 11 2.60 7 2.00
Teni 11 2.60 7 2.00
Ndlunganye 12 2.80 6 2.00
Mhlaleni 13 3.00 5 2.00
Khoza 15 3.40 3 2.00
Nazarene 16 3.60 2 2.00
Manzini 18 4.00 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MHLUME VIA SIHHOYE

Manzini 0 0.00 117  23.80
Moneni 3 2.00 114 2320
Lugaganeni 5 2.00 112 22.80
Hhelehhele 8 2.00 109 2220

Mzimpofu 12 2.80 105 2140




Mafutseni
Mpisi
Scots
Phalala
Luve
Mcozini
Mganwini
Sukati
Sidvokodvo
Jabulani
Matshonga
Nkhokhokho
Mliba
Nontombi
Croydon
Ndlunganye
Dvokolwako
Mhononweni
Msinda
Mjezuka
Mbhamuza
Madlangempisi
Balegane
Sikhunyane
Nkambeni
Njakeni

Mbanane

16
22
27
29
32
36
38
39
40

41

45
47
50
52
54
56
57
60
61
63
65
69
72
73
76
76

S75

3.60
4.80
5.80
6.20
6.80
7.60
8.00
8.20
8.40
8.60
9.20
9.40
9.80
10.40
10.80
11.20
11.60
11.80
12.40
12.60
13.00
13.40

14.20

14.80

15.00
15.60

15.60

101
95
90
88
85
81
79
78
77
76
73
72
70
67
65
63
61
60
57
56
54
52
48

45

41

41

20.60
19.40
18.40
18.00
17.40
16.60
16.20
16.00
15.80
15.60
15.00
14.80
14.40
13.80
13.40
13.00
12.60
12.40
11.80
11.60
11.20
10.80
10.00
9.40
9.20
8.60
8.60
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S76

Mntulwini 77 15.80 40 8.40
Mkhayeni 79 16.20 38 8.00
Dumazulu 79 16.20 38 8.00
Mhlaleni 81 16.60 36 7.60
Ka-mbanjwa 82 16.80 35 7.40
Mbangazwe 84 17.20 33 7.00
Dinisha 85 17.40 32 6.80
Mavula 8 17.60 31 6.60

Mkhwakhweni (Sihhoye) 87 17.80 30  6.40

Mgombane 90 18.40 27 5.80
Nhlonhleni 9%  19.60 21 4.60
Thunzini 98  20.00 19 4.20
Junction 102 20.80 15 3.40
Tshaneni 105 21.40 12 2.80
Al 109 2220 8 2.00
Quarters 114 23.20 3 2.00
S.E.B. 115 2340 2 2.00
Mhlume 117 23.80 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MALANDZELA VIALUVE (1)

Manzini 0 0.00 61 12.60
Moneni 3 2.00 58 12.00
Lugaganeni 4 2.00 57 11.80
Langa ' 7 200 54 1120
Moyeni 8 2.00 53 11.00
Maliyaduma 11 2.60 50 10.40
Mgwenyane 13 3.00 48 10.00

Canan 13 3.00 48 10.00




Nyakeni
Mashona
Mbuluzana
Kukhanyeni
Roma
Mabovini
Mnisi
Bhekinkhosi
Siphungo
Mahhonweni
Khumalo
Luve

R.D. A
Kutsimleni
Nkundleni
Ndodeni
Kheswa
Dvuba
Mkhiweni
Mbuluzi
Florence
France
Phoyiseni
Sigudla
Mdziniso
Mdluli Li

Nsingweni

15
17

19

21

23
23
24
25
26
27
28
31
31
33
33
34
35
35
36
37
38
39
41
43

43

46

S77
3.40
3.80
420
4.60

5.00
5.00
5.20
5.40
5.60
5.80
6.00
6.60
6.60
7.00
7.00
7.20
7.40
7.40
7.60
7.80
8.00
8.20
8.60
9.00
9.00
9.20

9.60

46

42
40
38
38
37
36
35
34
33
30
30
28
28
27
26
26
25
24
23
2
20
18
18
17

15

9.60
9.20
8.80
8.40

8.00
8.00
7.80
7.60
7.40
7.20
7.00
6.40
6.40
6.00
6.00
5.80
5.60
5.60
5.40
5.20
5.00
4.80
4.40
4.00
4.00
3.80

3.40




Ethulani
Dludlu
Nkundleni
Sidvudvwini
Mdluli 1
Ematjeni
Ngubeni
Langoza
Nyamane
S.A.GM.

Lolubomvu

47
48
49
51
52
54
54
55
57
59

61

S78

9.80
10.00
10.20
10.60
10.80
11.20
11.20
11.40
11.80
12.20

12.60

14
13
12

10

MANZINI TO MALANDZELA VIA LUVE (2)

Manzini
Moneni
Lugaganeni
Langa
Moyeni
Maliyaduma
Mgwenyane
Canan
Nyakeni
Mashona
Mbuluzana
Kukhanyeni
Roma
Mabovini

Mnisi

0
3

11
13
13
15
17
19
21
23
23
24

0.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.60
3.00
3.00
3.40
3.80
4.20
4.60
5.00
5.00
5.20

64
61
60
57
56
53
51
51
49
47
45
43
41
41
40

3.20
3.00
2.80
2.40
2.40
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
0.00

13.20
12.60
12.40
11.80
11.60
11.00
10.60
10.60
10.20
9.80
9.40
9.00
8.60
8.60
8.40




Bhekinkhosi
Siphungo
Mahhonweni
Khumalo
Luve

R.D. A
Kutsimleni
Nkundleni
Ndodeni
Kheswa
Dvuba
Mkhiweni
Mbuluzi
Florence
France
Emtfolweni (1)
Madlolo
Luvuno
Skhonkwaneni
Bhuliphango
Kagama
Emagedeni
Emtfolweni (2)
France (2)
Langoza
Nyamane

S.A.GM.

25
26
27
28
31
31
33
33
34
35
35
36
37
38
39
42
45
46
48
50
53
54
55
56
58
60
62

5.40
5.60
5.80
6.00
6.60
6.60
7.00
7.00
7.20
7.40
7.40
7.60
7.80
8.00
8.20
8.80
9.40
9.60
10.00
10.40
11.00
11.20
11.40
11.60
12.00
12.40

12.80

S79
39
38
37
36

33
33
31
31
30
29
29
28
27
26
25
22
19
18
16
14
11

10

8.20
8.00
7.80
7.60
7.00
7.00
6.60
6.60
6.40
6.20
6.20
6.00
5.80
5.60
5.40
4.80
420
4.00
3.60
3.20
2.60
2.40
2.40
2.00
2.00
2.00

2.00




S80
Lolubomvu 64 13.20 0 0.00
MANZINI TO MATSAMO VIA MADLANGEMPISI

Manzini 0 0.00 119 2420
Moneni 3 2.00 116  23.60
Lugaganeni 5 2.00 114 2320
Hhelehhele 8 2.00 111 22.60
Mzimpofu 12 2.80 107 21.80
Mafutseni 16 3.60 103 21.00
Mpisi 22 4.80 97 19.80
Scots <27 5.80 92 18.80
Phalala 29 6.20 90 1840
Luve 32 6.80 87 17.80
Macamela 35 7.40 84 17.20
Mncozini 36 7.60 83 17.00
Mganwini 38 8.00 81 16.60
Sukati 39 8.20 80 16.40
Sidvokodvo 40 8.40 79 1620
Jabulani 42 8.80 77  15.80
Mantshonga 44 9.20 75 1540
Nkhokhokho 45 9.40 74 1520
Mliba 47 9.80 72 14.80
Nontombi 50 1040 69 1420
Crydon 52 10.80 67 13.80
Ndlunganye 54 11.20 65 13.40
Dvokolwako 56 11.60 63  13.00
Mhononweni 57 11.80 62 12.80

Msinda 60 1240 59 1220



Mjekuza
Mbhamuza
—Mandlangempisi
Magumeni
Mzaceni
Magoga
Mzimnene
Ka-thusi
Ka-malindzisa
Mncozini
Nyakatfo
Ka-lobabela
Edeli
Ka-sondelani
Emapampini
Esiganganyaneni
Ka-mtotwana
Fontotshe
Ebuhleni
Mabelemadze
Ka-magolide
Emkhuzweni
Emazulwini
Entokozweni
Mayiwane
Ka-lozimvu

Ka-lukhele

61
63
65
67
68
72
76
77
79
80
81
82
82
83
84
86
87
91
92
93
94
95
95
98
99
101

102

12.60
13.00
13.40
13.80
14.00
14.80
15.60
15.80
16.20
16.40
16.60
16.80
16.80
17.00
17.20
17.60
17.80
18.60
18.80
19.00
19.20
19.40
19.40
20.00
20.20
20.60

20.80

S81
58
56
54
52
51
47
43
42
40
39
38
37
37
36
35
33
32
28
27
26
25
24
24
21
20

17

12.00
11.60
11.20
10.80
10.60
9.80
9.00
8.80
8.40
8.20
8.00
7.80
7.80
7.60
7.40
7.00
6.80
6.00
5.80
5.60
5.40
5.20
5.20
4.60
4.40
4.00

3.80




Ka-ndlovu
Ka-mabuza
Ka-mamba
Khanyile Store
Ndlalambi
Khodons
Ka-majaji
Ka-mziyako
Maputo
Timpisini
Msaweni
Kamambaza
Ka-khanyile
Ka-kesi
Ka-Mncina
Emashobeni
Ka-fukula

Matsamo Border

103
104
105
106
107
107
108
109
109
110
112
113
114
115
116
117
118

119

21.00

21.20

21.40
21.60
21.80
21.80
22.00
22.20
22.20
22.40
22.80
23.00
23.20
23.40
23.60
23.80
24.00

24.20

S82
16
15

13
12

11
10

10

1
0

3.60
3.40
3.20
3.00
2.80
2.80
2.60
2.40
2.40
2.40
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
0.00

MANZINI TO MBANGWENI VIA MAKHOBENI

Manzini
Nazarene
Khoza
Mhlaleni
Ndlunganye
Teni
Eposini

Uniswa

0
3

0.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

240

45
42
41
40
38
38
37

36

9.40
8.80
8.60
8.40
8.00
8.00
7.80

7.60




Sibayeni
Makhobeni
_Mhlaleni
Sowetho
Maphalala
Mbekelweni
Logobozi
Bhaleni
Nsibandze
Mzimnene
Five Rand
Tsheni
Zion
Bhembe
Simelane
Magomini
Mvembili
Mabuza
Malaza I
Malaza II
Lugaganeni
Mavuso
Bhejane
Mvubula
Mvungandze
. Mtfolweni

Shongwe

11
12
13
14
15
16
18
18
18
19
19
20
20
21
22
24
24
24
25
25
26
26
26
27
29
30
31

2.60
2.80
3.00
3.20
3.40
3.60
4.00
4.00
4.00
4.20
4.20
4.40
4.40
4.60
4.80
5.20
5.20
5.20
5.40
5.40
5.60
5.60
5.60
5.80
6.20
6.40

6.60

S83
34
33
32
31
30
29
27
27
27
26
26
25

25

23
21
21
21
20
20
19
19
19
18
16
15

14

7.20
7.00
6.80
6.60
6.40
6.20
5.80
5.80
5.80

5.60 .

5.60
5.40
5.40
5.20
5.00
4.60
4.60
4.60
440
4.40
4.20
4.20
4.20
4.00
3.60
3.40

3.20




Majabhaneni
Sibayeni I
Sibayeni I
Groundin
Tsabedze
Maseko -
Manyeveni
Macaphotini
Lugaganeni II
Mbizeni I
Mbizeni Ii
Ndlembeni
Mvileni
Bloweni
Mbingo
Mbuli
Gedeni
Vusweni
Phowe‘

Mbangweni

MASHAYEKHATSI AND NTJANINI

Mashayekhatsi
Dinane
Khamisile
Sipokweni
Dumako

Etjeni

32
32
3
34
34
36
36
37
37
38
38
39
39
40
41
42
42
43
44

45

0
2

6.80
6.80
7.00
7.20
7.20
7.60
7.60
7.80
7.80
8.00
8.00
8.20
8.20
8.40
8.60
8.80
8.80
9.00
9.20

9.40

0.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

2.00

S84
13
13
12
11

11

31
29
28
27
26

25

3.00
3.00
2.80
2.60
2.60
2.40
2.40
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
0.00

6.60
6.20
6.00
5.80
5.60

5.40



Mbhebha
Lokokoma
Msengeni
Siketeleleni
Mgazini
Mpopini
Shabalala
Siphambanweni
Gadala
Mgamnini
Ka-shongwe
Ntjanini
Mvubelo
Thomas
Langwen'ya
Kasomintombi
Shabangu
Zwane
Galile
Mamba
Shongwe
Tfwala
Nene
Pelepele
Hlanze

Mangena

10
11
12
12
13

14

14

17
18
18
19
20
21
23
24
25
26
27
28

30
31

2.00
2.40
2.40
2.60
2.80
2.80
3.00
3.20
3.20
3.60
3.60
3.80
4.00
4.00
4.20
4.40
4.60
5.00
5.20
5.40
5.60
5.80
6.00
6.20
6.40
6.60

S85
24
22
21
20
19
19

18

17
17
15
15
14
13
13
12
11

10

5.20
4.80
4.60
4.40
4.20
420
4.00
3.80
3.80
3.40
3.40
3.20
3.00
3.00
2.80
2.60
2.40
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
0.00




S86

HLATIKHULU TO NEWHAVEN

Hlatikhulu 0 0.00 36 7.60
Busiswe 2 2.00 34 7.20
Mbotjeni 4 200 32 680
Salem Turn Off 5 2.00 31 6.60
Khumalo 6 2.00 30 6.40
Nkundleni 8 2.00 28 6.00
Ebenezer High School 10 2.40 26 5.60
Ebenezer Mission 11 2.60 25 5.40
Lukhalweni 11 2.60 25 5.40
Gusha 12 2.80 24 5.20
Emakhalatsini 13 3.00 23 5.00
Simelane 14 3.20 22 4.80
Emphatseni 16 3.60 20 4.40
Gayineth 17 3.80 19 420
Mtfolweni 18 4.00 18 4.00
Mnumbeleni 18 4.00 18 4.00
Gelebela 19 4.20 17 3.80
Magagane 21 4.60 15 3.40
Ka-Mzizi 22 4.80 14 3.20
Matsebula 23 500 13 3.00
No. 9 23 5.00 13 3.00
Endundumeni 25 5.40 11 2.60
Mbulungwane 25 5.40 11 2.60
Msibi 26 5.60 10 2.40
Mbelebeleni 28 6.00 8 2.00

Mbetsetseni 29 6.20 7 2.00




S87

Mbhambada 31 6.60 5
Mashayekhatsi 31 6.60 5
Tjangase 32 6.80 4
Hlophe 33 7.00 3
Hlatshwayo 33 7.00 3
Magandeni 33 7.00 3
Gasa 34 7.20 2
Emagroundini 35 7.40 1
New Haven 36 7.60 0

HLATIKHULU TO MANTSANJENI

Hlatikhulu 0 0.00 88
Busiswe 2 2.00 86
Mbotjeni 4 2.00 84
Salem Turn Off 5 2.00 83
Khumaio 6 2.00 82
Nkundleni 8 2.00 80
Ebenezer High School 10 240 78
Ebenezer Mission 11 2.60 77
Lukhalweni 11 2.60 77
Gusha 12 2.80 76
Emakhalalatsini 13 3.00 75
Simelane 14 3.20 74
Emphatseni 16 3.60 72
Gayineth 17 3.80 71
Mtfolweni 18 | 4.00 70
Mnumbeleni 18 4.00 70

Gelebela 19 4.20 69

2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

0.00

18.00
17.60
17.20
17.00
16.80
16.40
16.00
15.80
15.80
15.60
15.40
15.20
14.80
14.60
14.40
14.40

14.20
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Magagane
Ka-mzizi
Matsebula
No.9
Endundumeni
Mbulungwane
Msibi
Mbelebeleni
Mbetsetseni
Mbhambada
Mashayekhatsi
Dinane
Khamsile
Esipokweni
Dumako
Etjeni
Mbhebha
Lokokoma
Msengeni
Esiketeleni
Mgazini
Shabalala
Siphambanweni
Gadala
Nyokeni
Mavimbela

Esilaheni

21
22
23
23
25
25
26
28
29
31
31
33
34
35
36
38
39
40
41
42

43

45
46
47
48
48

4.60
4.80
5.00
5.00
5.40
5.40
5.60
6.00
6.20
6.60
6.60
7.00
7.20
7.40
7.60
8.00
8.20
8.40
8.60
8.80
9.00
9.20
9.40
9.60
9.80
10.00

10.00

S88

67
66
65
65
63
63
62
60
59
57
57
55
54
53
52
50
49
48
47
46

45

43
42
41
40

40

13.80
13.60
13.40
13.40
13.00
13.00
12.80
12.40
12.20
11.80
11.80
11.40
11.20
11.00
10.80
10.40
10.20
10.00
9.80
9.60
9.40
9.20
$.00
8.80
8.60
8.40

8.40



Sigwe
Thangeni
Lulakeni
Masongwane
Thumbela
Lulakeni Emphakatsi
Mangena
Musa

Twenty

Al

Gushede
Thulani
Qomintaba
Simelane

White -
Masuku
Ndlovu
Nkutjini Store
Nkutjini School
Mbhamali

Matsanjeni

52
55
56
57
58
59
61
63
65
67
75
76
77
78

79

80
81
82
84
86
88

10.80
11.40
11.60
11.80
12.00
12.20
12.60
13.00
13.40
13.80
15.40
15.60
15.80
16.00
16.20
16.40
16.60
16.80
17.20
17.60

18.00

S89

36
33
32
31
30
29
27
25
23

21

12

11

2
0

7.60
7.00
6.80
6.60
6.40
6.20
5.80
5.40
5.00
4.60
3.00
2.80
2.60
2.40
2.40
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
0.00

MANZINI TO MKHULAMINI VIA TO MALIYADUMA

Manzini
Moneni
Lugaganeni
Tinkhukhwini

Kasipho

0
3

0.00

2.00
2.00
2.00

2.00

17
14
13
12

10

3.80
3.20
3.00
2.80

2.40
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Mamatheka 7 2.00 10 2.40
Moyeni 8 2.00 9 2.40
Kalanga 9 240 8 2.00
Kanduna 10 2.40 7 2.00
Mavimbela 11 2.60 6 2.00
Mngomezulu 12 2.80 5 2.00
Dludlu 12 2.80 5 2.00
Masilela 13 3.00 4 2.00
Lubisini 14 3.20 3 2.00
Mbazweni 15 3.40 2 2.00
Gumbagumba 15 3.40 2 2.00
Ejikeni 16 3.60 1 2.00
Gomora 16 3.60 1 2.00
Mkhulamini 17 3.80 0 0.00

LUNDZI BORDER TO MBABANE VIA OSHOEK

Lundzi 0 0.00 67 13.80
Esitolo 4 2.00 63 13.00
Emphakatsi 5 2.00 62 12.80
Sikolweni 5 2.00 62 12.80
Luhlendlweni 6 2.00 61 12.60
Gushede 8 2.00 59 12.20
Tfontfwana 10 2.40 57 11.80
Masuku 11 2.60 56 11.60
Shabalala 13 3.00 54 11.20
Bhudlweni 14 3.20 53 11.00
Zwane 15 3.40 52 10.80

Jabulani 15 3.40 52 10.80




Sigangeni
Esihlahleni
JBS
Lusushwana
Kalabhembe
Kalavilakati
Ladlamini
Latsabedze
Mpundu
Tabelweni
Hebron
Mabilisa
Tfwala
Thishela
Kutsini’
Mgwili
Langeni
Agriculture
Swazi
Makhalina
Luhlekweni
Sibayeni
Masuku
Makhubeni
Zwane

Crosini

Ngini

17
18
18
19
19
20
21
21
22
23
24
24
25
26
26
27
28
28
29
30
31
32
32
33
34
35
36

3.80
4.00
4.00
4.20
420
4.40
4.60
4.60
4.80
5.00
5.20
5.20
5.40
5.60
5.60
5.80
6.00
6.00
6.20
6.40
6.60
6.80
6.80
7.90
7.20
7.40

7.60

S91

50
49
49
48
48
47
46
46

46

43
43
42
41
41
40
39
39
38
37
36
35
35
34
33
32

31

10.40
10.20
10.20
10.00
10.00
9.80
9.60
9.60
940
9.20
9.00
9.00
8.80
8.60
8.60
8.40
8.20
8.20
8.00
7.80
7.60
7.40
7.40
7.20
7.00
6.80
6.60




S92

Post Office 37 7.80 30 6.40
Darkton 37 7.80 30 6.40
Post Office 37 7.80 30 6.40
Village 38 8.00 29 6.00
Nkungu 41 8.60 26 5.60
Oshoek 42 8.80 25 5.40
Nkungu 44 9.20 23 5.00
Village 47 9.80 20 440
Post Office 47 9.80 20 4.40
Darkton 48 10.00 19 4.20
Ngini 48 10.00 19 4.20
Crossini 49 10.20 18 4.00
Motshane 50 10.40 17 3.80
Mafutha 52 10.80 15 3.40
Nkoyoyo 55 11.40 12 2.80
Sitibeni 57 11.80 10 2.40
Ntambamhlophe 59 12.20 8 2.00
Sidwashini 61 12.60 6 2.00
Mbabane 67 13.80 0 0.00

MANZINI TO EKUDZENI VIA ZOMBODZE

Manzini 0 0.00 22 4.80
Nazarene 3 2.00 19 4.20
Khoza 3 2.00 19 4.20
Mhlaleni 5 2.00 17 3.80
Ndlunganye 6 2.00 16 3.60
Eteni 7 2.00 15 3.40

University 9 2.00 13 3.00




Mfabantfu 11
Makhobeni 14
Zonke 15
Zombodze 16
Mbondvweni 17
Mnali 18
Manzimnyama 18
Lutshokola 19
Jikeni 19
Sangomeni 20
Kwaliweni 20
Esontfweni 21
Esibayeni 21
Ebhaleni 21
Vilane 21
Ka Chief 21
Ekudzeni 22
MAHLANYA TO GEBENI
Mahlanya 0
Jacaranda 3
Malkerns 6
Takitsi 9
Mdutshane 10
Manyeveni 11
Luyengo 12
Luyengo Turnoff 13
Magqondza 13

2.60
3.20
3.40
3.60
3.80
4.00
4.00
4.20
4.20
4.40
4.40
4.60
4.60
4.60
4.60
4.60

4.80

0.00
2.00
2.00
2.40
2.40
2.60
2.80
3.00

3.00

S93

11

37
34
31
28
27
26
25
24

24

2.60
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
0.00

7.80

- 7.20

6.60
6.00
5.80
5.60
5.40
5.20

5.20




Shongwe
Fakudze
Mkokomane
Tinyangeni
Mkhumbane
Sihlahleni
Mvimbeko
Esiphameni
Colo

Ndinda
Nkambule
Milotsha
Mpini
Mabuza
Khalantombi
Nhlobatsi
Ngwenya
Dukuza
Hleta
Motsha
Bhaleni

Delt

Gwebu
Timbutini
Kunene

Gebeni

14
15
16
17
18
19
19
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
30
31
32
33
33
33
33
35
35
37

3.20
3.40
3.60
3.80
4.00
4.20
4.20
4.80
5.00
5.20
5.40
5.60
5.80
6.00
6.20
6.40
6.40
6.60
6.80
7.00
7.00
7.00
7.00
7.40
7.40
7.80

S94

23
22
21
20
19
18
18
15
14
13

12

11
10

5.00
4.80
4.60
4.40
4.20
4.00
4.00
3.40
3.20
3.00
2.80
2.60
2.40
2.40
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

0.00




MANZINI TO BHAHWINI VIA VELEZIZWENI

Manzini

Nazarene

Khoza

Mhlaleni
Ndlunganye
Lusushwana
Jimmy’s Bar Junction
Chinese Mission
Gcina

Hamsa

Mahlanya
Tishweshwe

Swazi Can Factory
Malkerns (Phakama)
Malkerns Shopping Centre
Takitsi

Mdutshane Turn Off
Luyengo

Macondza

Ntondozi Junction
Mabelesa

Nkoba

Mahluma

Mavuso

Ncabaneni

Ludvondvolo

10

11

14
15
20
20
24
25
26
29
30
31
33
35
37
38
39
41
42
45

S95

0.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.40
2.60
2.80
3.20
3.40
4.40
4.40
5.20
5.40
5.60
6.20
6.40
6.60
7.00
7.40
7.80
8.00
8.20
8.60
8.80

9.40

121
118
117

115
114
111
110
109
107
106
101
101
97
96
95
92
91
90
88
86
84
83
82
80
79

76

24.60
24.00
23.80
23.40
23.20
22.60
22.40
22.20
21.80
21.60
20.60
20.60
19.80
19.60
19.40
18.80
18.60
18.40
18.00
17.60
17.20
17.00
16.80
16.40
16.20

15.60
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S96

Sitolo 48  10.00 73 15.00
Mtimane 49 1020 72 14.80
Zishwili 51 10.60 70 14.40
Elukhetseni 52 10.80 69 | 14.20
Mtfongwaneni 54 1120 67 13.80
Khumalo 55 1140 66 13.60
Thangeni 56 11.60 65 13.40
Shongwe 57 11.80 64 13.20
Mphakatsini 57 11.80 64 13.20
Sikolweni 59 1220 62 12.80
KaZulu 60 1240 61 12.60
KaZwane 60 1240 61 12.60
KaMbuli 62 12.80 59 12.20
Stuart 63  13.00 58 12.00
Mankayane 66  13.60 55 11.40
Mabovini 69 14.20 52 10.80
Deda 71  14.60 50 10.40
Mhlatane 73 15.00 48 10.00
Etshabane 75 1540 46 9.60
Ngwempisana 75 1540 46 9.60
Ngwempisi RDA 76  15.60 45 9.40
Nkundleni 77 15.80 44 9.20
Tsawela 79 16.20 42 8.80
Thuthuka 80  16.40 41 8.60
Zimeleni Store 82 16.80 39 8.20
Fontein 84 17.20 37 7.80

Mtungulube 84 17.20 37 7.80




Emlahlanja
Mbhilingwane
Zwane
Mabuza

Soko

Motsa
Hlophe
Gugwini

Stezi

Sibovu

Vitas

Kolishi
Mavuso
Dvuba
Ekuphakameni
Kazulu
Maphalala
Ngwenya
Spamplekeni

Bhahwini School

85
86
87
88
88
89
90
90
91
92
95
96
98
99
102
104
107
108
111

121

17.40
17.60
17.80
18.00
18.00
18.20
18.40
18.40
18.60
18.80
19.40
19.60
20.00
20.20
20.80
21.20
21.80
22.00
22.60

24.60

S97
36
35
34
33
33
32
31
31
30
29
26
25
23
22
19

17

13
10

0

BHAHWINI TO BHUNYA VIA VELEZIWENI

Bhahwini
Spamplekeni
Ngwenya
Maphalala
KaZulu

Ekuphakameni

0
11
14
15
17

19

0.00
2.60
3.20
3.40
3.80

4.20

106
95
92
91
89

87

7.60
7.40
7.20
7.00
7.00
6.80
6.60
6.60
6.40
6.20
5.60
5.40
5.00
4.80
4.20
3.80
3.20
3.00
2.40

0.00

21.60
19.40
18.80
18.60
18.20
17.80




Dludlu
Dvuba
Mavuso
Kolishi

Vitas

Sibovu

Stezi
Gulwini
Hlophe
Motsa

Soko
Mabuza
Zwane
Mbhilinwane
Emlahlanja
Mtungulube
Fontein
Zimeleni Store
Thuthuka
Tsawela
Ndundleni
RDA
Ngwempisana
Entshabane
Mhlatane
Deda

Crosini

22
23
24
25
26
29
30
31
32
32
33
34
35
35
36
37

38

41
43
44
45
46
47
48
51

52

4.80
5.00
5.20
5.40
5.60
6.20
6.40
6.60
6.80
6.80
7.00
7.20
7.40
7.40
7.60
7.80
8.00
8.40
8.60
9.00
9.20
9.40
9.60
9.80
10.00
10.60

10.80

S98
84
83
82
81
80
77
76
75
74
74
73
72
71
71
70
69
68
66
65
63
62
61
60
59
58
55
54

17.20
17.00
16.80
16.60
16.40
15.80
15.60
15.40
15.20
15.20
15.00
14.80
14.60
14.60
14.40
14.20
14.00
13.60
13.40
13.00
12.80
12.60
12.40
12.20
12.00
11.40

11.20
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Mabovini 53  11.00 53 11.00
Mankayane 54 11.20 52 10.80
Msibi 57 11.80 49 10.20
Ntabamhloshana 59 1220 47 9.80
Mtimane 61  12.60 45 .9.40
Dudusini 62 12.80 44 9.20
Othandweni 63  13.00 43 9.00
Vilakati 68  14.00 38 8.00
Ludvondvolo 69 14.20 37 7.80
Ncabaneni 72 14.80 34 7.20
Mavuso 74 15.20 32 6.80
Mahluma 75 1540 31 6.60
Ngoba 76  15.60 30 6.40
Ntondozi 80  16.40 26 5.60
Luyengo 81 16.60 25 5.40
Mdonjane 8 17.60 20 4.40
Mzewula 88  18.00 18 4.00
Mhlabubovu 89 1820 17 3.80
Simelane 90 1840 16 3.60
Mahheke 91  18.60 15 3.40
Bhisha 94 1920 12 2.80
Mangcovoza 94  19.20 12 2.80
Nyandza 95  19.40 11 2.60
Macembe 9%  19.60 10 240
Mcozini 97 19.80 9 2.40
Sitinini 98  20.00 8 2.00

Vilakati 100  20.40 6 2.00




S100

Manzezulu 103  21.00 3 2.00
Dambathi 103 21.00 3 2.00
Maingate 104 21.20 2 2.00
Bhunya 106  21.60 0 0.00

BHUNYA TO MANZINI VIA MAHLANYA

Bhunya 0 0.00 54 11.20
Maingate 3 2.00 51 1060
Dambathi 3 2.00 51 10.60
Manzezulu 4 2.00 50 10.40
Vilakati 6 2.00 48 10.00
Sitinini 8 2.00 46 9.60
Mcozini 9 2.40 45 9.40
Macembe 10 2.40 44 9.20
Nyandza 11 2.60 43 9.00
Mangcovoza 12 2.80 42 8.80
Bhisha 12 2.80 42 8.80
Mahheke 15 3.40 39 8.20
Simelane 16 3.60 38 8.00
Mhlabubovu 17 3.80 37 7.80
Mzewula 18 4.00 36 7.60
Mdonjani 20 4.40 34 7.20
Luyengo 24 5.20 30 6.40
Manyeveni 25 5.40 29 6.20
Takitsi 27 5.80 27 5.80
Malkerns 30 6.40 24 5.20
Swazi Can 31 6.60 23 5.00

Mahlanya 36 7.60 18 4.00




Phondo Junction
Hamsa

Bethany
Lusushwana
Ndlunganye
Mhlaleni

Khoza

Nazarene

Manzini

41
42
46
47
50
51
53
54

8.40
8.60
8.80
9.60
9.80
10.40
10.60
11.00

11.20

MANZINI TO ENKHUNDLENI

Manzini
Moneni
Lugaganeni
Rest Camp
Hhelehhele
Kadiki
Mzimphofu
Mabhlabane
Kamotsa
Kasimelane
Esiyabezaneni
Makhulu
Emganwini
Emkhiweni
Kagwebu
Kalagulwako
Enkhundleni

0
3

15
16
17
17
17
18
18

20

0.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.40
2.60
3.00
3.20
3.40
3.60
3.80
3.80
3.80
4.00
4.00
4.00

4.40
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14
13
12

20
17
15
13

11

[= NS B

S N NN

3.20
3.00
2.80
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
0.00

4.40
3.80
3.40
3.00
2.60
2.40
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
0.00
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MBABANE TO NTONDOZI VIAMAHLANYA

Mbabane 0 0.00 40
Swazi Inn 4 2.00 36
Bahai Centre 5 2.00 35
Munyamatsini 6 2.00 34
Mvutsini 8 2.00 32
Ezulwini 10 240 30
Royal Spa 12 2.80 28
Mangozeni 12 2.80 28
Mlalatini 13 3.00 27
Mantenga Store 14 3.20 26
Why Not 15 3.40 25
Lobamba 17 3.80 23
Lobamba Service Station 18 4.00 22
Mathunjwa 20 4.40 20
Kazonkhe 21 4.60 19
Mahlanya 23 5.00 17
Jacaranda 26 5.60 14
Malkerns (Swazi Can) 28 6.00 12
Research Station T/off 33 7.00 7
Luyengo 35 7.40 5
Fakudze Ntondozi T/off 39 8.20 1
Ntondozi 40 8.40 0

MANZINI TO EKUDZENI VIA ZOMBODZE

Manzini 0 0.00 23
Nazarene 2 2.00 21
Kakhoza 3 2.00 20

8.40
7.60
7.40
7.20
6.80
6.40
6.00
6.00
5.80
5.60
5.40
5.00
4.80
4.40
4.20
3.80
3.20
2.80
2.00
2.00
2.00
0.00

5.00
4.60
4.40




Mhloleni
Logoba
/Ndlunganye
Eteni
University
Mfabantu
Ludzeludze
Zombodze
Mnani
Mbondweni
Emfomfeni
Ekudzeni

11
14
17
19
19
20

23

EKUDZENI TO MANZINI

Ekudzeni
Emfomfeni
Mbondweni
Mnani
Zombodze
Ludzeludze
Mfabantu
University
Eteni
Ndlunganye
Logoba
Mhloleni
Kakhoza

Nazarene

0

3

n
14
15
16
17
17
19

20

2.00 18
2.00 17
2.00 16
2.00 15
2.40 14
2.60 12
3.20 9
3.80 6
4.20 4
4.20 4
4.40 3
5.00 0
VIA ZOMBODZE
0.00 22
2.00 19
2.00 18
2.00 18
2.00 16
2.40 13
2.60 11
3.20 8
3.40 7
3.60 6
3.80 5
3.80 5
4.20 3
4.40 2

S103

4.00
3.80
3.60
3.40
3.20
2.80
2.40
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
0.00

4.80
420
4.00
4.00
3.60
3.00
2.60
2.00
2.00
2.00

12,00

2.00
2.00

2.00
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Manzini 22 4.80 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MLINDAZWE VIA BHUNYA

Manzini 0 0.00 80 16.40
Nazarene 2 2.00 78 16.00
Lusushwana 9 2.40 71 14.60
Bethany 13 3.00 67 13.80
Mahlanya 19 4.20 61 12.60
Malkerns 24 5.20 56 11.60
Luyengo 31 6.60 49 10.20
Mhlabubovu 38 8.00 42 8.80
Bhunya 52 10.80 28 6.00
Mbangave 64 13.20 16 3.60
Kanhleko 65 13.40 15 3.40
Sinko Ronkoko 66 13.60 14 3.20
Mgotshane 71 14.60 9 2.40
Mlindazwe 80 16.40 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MALIYADUMA

Manzini 0 0.00 12 2.80
Moneni 4 2.00 8 2.00
Lugaganeni 5 2.00 7 2.00
Tinkhukhwini 6 2.00 6 2.00
Mamatheka 8 2.00 4 2.00
Mzimkhulu 9 240 3 2.00
Langa Store 10 2.40 2 2.00
Ka Ndvuna 11 2.60 1 2.00

Maliyaduma 12 2.80 0 0.00
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MANZINI TO DINGIZWE VIA BHUNYA

Manzini 0 0.00
Nazarene 2 2.00
Mhlaleni 5 2.00
Ndlunganye 6 2.00
Lusushuwana 9 2.40
Bethany 13 3.00
Hamsa 14 3.20
Mbongolweni 16 3.60
Mahlanya 19 4.20
Maghawe 22 4.80
Malkerns 26 5.60
Takitsi 28 6.00
Manyeveni 30 6.40
Luyengo 31 6.60
Mtfolweni 34 7.20
Mdonjane 35 7.40
Mzewula 37 7.80
Mhlabubovu 38 8.00
Mahheke 40 8.40
Bhisha 43 9.00
Mangcovoza 44 9.20
Nyandza 45 9.40
Esitinini 47 9.80
Kavilakati 49 10.20
Madikizela 50 10.40

Sankolo 51 10.60

80
78
75
74
71
67
66

61
58
54
52
50
49

45
43
42
40
37
36
35
33
31
30
29

16.40
16.00
15.40
15.20
14.60
13.80
13.60
13.20
12.60
12.00
11.20
10.80
10.40
10.20
9.60
9.40
9.00
8.80
8.40
7.80
7.60
7.40
7.00
6.60
6.40

6.20




Dambathi
Bhunya

C4
Madevu
Kanhleko
Sikorokoro
Dwaleni
Kavusi

Ka Nkambule
Mgotshane
Matseni
Kamasuku

Jabulani

Dingizwe

52
55
60
67
69
70
7
72
73
74
79
78
79
80

10.80
11.40
12.40
13.80
14.20
14.40
14.60
14.80
15.00
15.20
16.20
16.00
16.20

16.40
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DINGIZWE TO MANZINI VIA BHUNYA

Dingizwe
Jabulani
Masuku
Matseni
Mgotshane
Nkambule
Kavusi
Dwaleni
Sikorokoro
Kanhleko
Madevu
C4

0

1

10
11
13

20

0.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
240
240
2.60
3.00

440

28
25

80
79
78
77
74
73
7
71
70
69
67
60

6.00
5.40
4.40
3.00
2.60
2.40
2.40
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
0.00

16.40
16.20
16.00
15.80
15.20
15.00
14.80
14.60
14.40
14.20
13.80

12.40




Bhunya
Dambathi
Sankolo
Madikizela
Ka Vilakati
Esitinini
Macembe
Nyandza
Mangcovoza
Bhisha
Mahheke
Mhlabubovu
Mzewula
Mdonjane
Mtfolweni
Luyengo
Manyeveni
Takitsi
Malkerns
Maghawe
Mahlanya
Mbongolweni
Hamsa
Bethany
Lushushwana
Ndlunganye
Mhlaleni

25
28
29
30
31
33
35
35
36
37
40
42
43
45
46
49
50
52
54
58
61
64
66
67
71
74

75

5.40
6.00
6.20
6.40
6.60
7.00
7.40
7.40
7.60
7.80
8.40
8.80
9.00
9.40
9.60
10.20
10.40
10.80
11.20
12.00
12.60
13.20
13.60
13.80
14.60
15.20

15.40

S107

55
52
51
50
49
47
45
45

43
40
38
37
35
34
31
30
28
26
22
19
16
14

13

11.40
10.80
10.60
10.40
10.20
9.80
9.40
9.40
9.20
9.00
8.40
8.00
7.80
7.40
7.20
6.60
6.40
6.00
5.60
4.80
4.20
3.60
3.20
-3.00
240
2.00

2.00
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Nazarene 78 16.00 2 2.00
Manzini 80 16.40 0 0.00

MBABANE TO MPOLONJENI

Mbabane 0 0.00 19 4.20
Checkers 3 2.00 16 3.60
Sidwashini 6 2.00 13 3.00
Ntabamhlophe 8 2.00 11 2.60
Sitibeni 9 2.40 10 2.40
Nkoyoyo 12 2.80 7 2.00
Enshaw 12 2.80 7 200
Tsela 13 3.00 6 2.00
Extension 13 3.00 6 2.00
Lugodweni 14 3.20 5 2.00
Mphakatsini 15 3.40 4 2.00
Tigulumbeni 17 3.80 2 2.00
Mpolonjeni (Emfuleni) 19 4.20 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MAGADUZA

Manzini 0 0.00 31 6.60
Nazarene 2 2.00 29 6.20
Kakhoza 3 2.00 28 6.00
Mhlaleni (Nhlangano T/off) 5 2.00 26 5.60
Ndlunganye (Airport T/off) 7 2.00 24 5.20
Tommy Kirk (Matsapha Shops) 9 240 22 4.80
Lusushwana 10 2.40 21 4.60
Chinese Agricultural Mission 11 2.60 20 4.40
Bethany 13 3.00 18 4.00

Hamsa 14 3.20 17 3.80
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Paper Mills 16 3.60 15
Endizeni (Kandinda) 18 4.00 13
EKaphakathi 20 440 11
Kasihlongo Nyane 23 5.00 8
Bus Stop 25 5.40 6
Emtfonjeni 26 5.60 5
Kagumbi 27 5.80 4
Ematsheni - 27 5.80 4
Lazwane 28 6.00 3
Lusekwaneni 29 6.20 2
Kazikalala 30 6.40 1
Maguduza 31 6.60 0

NEW HAVEN TO SITHOBELA VIA SIGWE

New Haven 0 0.00 57
Emagroundini 1 2.00 56
Gasa 2 2.00 55
Hlatshwayo 3 2.00 54
Tjangase 4 2.00 53
Mashayekhatsi 5 2.00 52
Dinane 7 2.00 50
Khamsile 8 2.00 49
Esipokweni 9 2.40 48
Dumako 10 2.40 47
Etjeni 12 2.80 45
Mbhebha 13 3.00 44
Lokokoma 14 3.20 43

Msengeni 15 3.40 42

3.40
3.00
2.60
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

0.00

11.80
11.60
11.40
11.20
11.00
10.80
10.40
10.20
10.00
9.80
9.40
9.20
9.00
8.80




Esiketeleni
Mgazini
Shabalala
Siphambanweni
Gadala

Nyokeni
Mavimbela
Esilaheni

Sigwe

Mganwini
Othanweni Grocery
Ka-dlamini
Lubhuku
Mahhoshe School
Khuntusane
Nkonjwa School
Maloyi

Jija Grocery
Mantini

Sithobela

16
17
18
19
20
21
2
2
26
29
33
34
35
38
43
47
49
51
54

57
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3.60
3.80
4.00
4.20
4.40
4.60
4.80
4.80
5.60
6.20
7.00
7.20
7.40
8.00
9.00
9.80

10.20
10.60
11.20

11.80

MHLUME TO MANZINI VIA SIHHOYE

Mhlume
Seb
Quarters
Al
Tshaneni

Junction

0

12

15

0.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.80

3.40

41
40
39
38
37
36
35
35
31
28
24
23
22
19
14

10

117
115
114
109
105

102

8.60
8.40
8.20
8.00
7.80
7.60
7.40
7.40
6.60
6.00
5.20
5.00
4.80
4.20
3.20
2.40
2.00
2.00
2.00
0.00

23.80
23.40
23.20
22.20
21.40

20.80




Thunzini
Nhlonhleni
Mgombane
Mkhwakhweni (sihhoye)
Mavula
Dinisha
Mbangazwe
Ka-mbanjwa
Mhlaleni
Damazuiu
Mkhayeni
Mnunwini
Mbanane
Njakeni
Nkambéni
Sikhunyane
Balegane
Mandlangempisi
Mbhamuza
Mjekuza
Msinda
Mhononweni
Dvokolwako
Ndlunganye
Croydon
Nontombi

Mliba

19
21
27
30
31
32
33
35
36
38
38
40
41

41

45
48
52
54
56
57
60
61
63
65
67

70

Si11
4.20
4.60
5.80
6.40
6.60
6.80
7.00
7.40
7.60
8.00
8.00
8.40
8.60
8.60
9.20
9.40

10.00

10.80

11.20

11.60

11.80

12.40

12.60

13.00

13.40

13.80

14.40

98
96
90
87
86
85
84
82
81
79
79
77
76
76
73
72
69
65
63
61
60
57
56
54
52
50

47

20.00
19.60
18.40
17.80
17.60
17.40
17.20
16.80
16.60
16.20
16.20
15.80
15.60
15.60
15.00
14.80
14.20
13.40
13.00
12.60
12.40
11.80
11.60
11.20
10.80
10.40

9.80
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Nkhokhokho 72 14.80 45 9.40
Matshonga 73 15.00 44 9.20
Jabulani 76  15.60 41 8.60
Sidvokodvo 77  15.80 40 8.40
Sukati 78  16.00 39 8.20
Mganwini 79 16.20 38 8.00
Mcozini 81 16.60 36 7.60
Luve 8 1740 32 6.80
Palala 88  18.00 29 6.20
Scots 90 1840 27 5.80
Mpisi 95 19.40 22 4.80
Mafutseni 101 20.60 16 3.60
Mzimpofu 105 21.40 12 2.80
Hhelehhele 109 2220 8 2.00
Lugaganeni 112 22.80 5 2.00
Moneni 114 2320 3 2.00
‘Manzini 117 23.80 0 0.00

BIG BEND TO NHLANGANO VIA MALOMA

Big Bend 0 0.00 165 33.40
Ebholi 3 2.00 162 32.80
Ebholi Sch 4 2.00 161  32.60
Dumisa 8 2.00 157 31.80
Matata Store 10 2.40 155  31.40
Matata Junct 14 3.20 151 30.60
Nsoko 32 6.80 133 27.00
Lubuli Nkh 35 7.40 130  26.40

Ikhwezi Sch 44 9.20 121  24.60



Mgqgoqwane Sch
Maloma
Lomvovo
Mkhiweni
Robert
Sigwe
Emangwini
Lulakeni
Masangane
Thumbela
Emphakatsini
Mangena
Ngwavuma
Twenty
Bhokile Gate
Al Store
KaTsekwane
Sitile River
Endishini
Etsheni
Hlushwana
Siganganyeni
Makhaya
Lubivane
Sitfwetfweni
Lugaganeni
Mziki

51
61
63

65
67
68
69
71
72
73
74
75
77
78
80
81
84
85
86
87
88
91
92
93
94

95

10.60
12.60
13.00
13.20
13.40
13.80
14.00
14.20
14.60
14.80
15.00
15.20
15.40
15.80
16.00
16.40
16.60
17.20
17.40
17.60
17.80
18.00
18.60

18.80

- 19.00

19.20

19.40
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114
104
102
101
100

98
97
96
94
93
92
91
90
88
87

85

81
80
79
78
77
74
73
72
71

70

23.20
21.20
20.80
20.60
20.40
20.00
15.80
19.60
19.20
19.00
18.80
18.60
18.40
18.00
17.80
17.40
17.20
16.60
16.40
16.20
16.00
15.80
15.20
15.00
14.80
14.60
14.40




Hluti Clinic
Magomini (RDA)
Hluti

St Benedicts
Mantambe River
Hosea Sch
Ngwavuma River
Hholomi Clinic
Ngololweni
Tjelidze Hill
Sindandlala
Ngwavuma River
Nkhungwini Sch
Shiba
Mhlosheni
Garage

KaXaba
Mabuza
Mahlambi
Ndalini

Hhotela
Mpompini
Davis Halt
KaHunu
Silaheni

No. 7

Thunzini

97

98

99
101
106
109
112
115
119
122
125
129
132
135
139
140
142
143
144
146
147
148
149
150
152
153
153

19.80
20.00
20.20
20.60
21.60
22.20
22.80
23.40
24.20
24.80
25.40
26.20
26.80
27.40
28.20
28.40
28.80
29.00
29.20
29.60
29.80
30.00
30.20
30.40
30.80
31.00

31.00

S114
68
67
66
64
59
56
53
50
46
43
40
36
33
30
26
25
23
22
21
19
18
17
16
15
13
12
12

14.00
13.80
13.60
13.20
12.20
11.60
11.00
10.40
9.60
9.00
8.40
7.60
7.00
6.40
5.60
5.40
5.00
4.80
4.60
420
4.00
3.80
3.60
3.40
3.00
2.80

2.80



KaMlimi
Qinisweni
Dwaleni
Shimela
Mdakane
Van
Casino

Nhlangano

154
155
156
157
158
159
162
165
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31.20
31.40
31.60
31.80
32.00
32.20
32.80
33.40

MANZINI TO KANDINDA SCHOOL

Manzini
Nokwane
Phondo
Mawawa
Tinkukhu
Malkerns
Mseleni
Luyengo
Fakudze
Nyangeni
Mkhumbane
Mhlabatsi

KaNdinda School

0
16
17
17
17
22
23
30
33
36
39
42

45

0.00
3.60
3.80
3.80
3.80
4.80
5.00
6.40
7.00
7.60
8.20
8.80

9.40

11

10

45
29
28
28
28
23
22
15

12

0

2.60
2.40
2.40
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
0.00

9.40
6.20
6.00
6.00
6.00
5.00
4.80
3.40
2.80
2.40
2.00
2.00

0.00

MANZINI TO QHUDENI VIA MATSAPHA INDUSTRIAL

Manzini
Ndlunganye
Matsapha

Mfabantfu

0

7

11

15

0.00
2.00
2.60

3.40

26

19

15

11

5.60
4.20
3.40

2.60

e e, e e i e e

e
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Makhobeni 18 4.00 8 2.00
Soweto 21 4.60 5 2.00
Esitolo (Mbekelweni) 23 5.00 3 2.00
Qhudeni 26 5.60 0 0.00

MBABANE TO LUVE VIA PINE VALLEY

Mbabane 0 0.00 56 11.60
Mbuluzi School 13 3.00 43 9.00
Maphalaleni turn off 27 5.80 29 6.20
Malandzela 31 6.60 25 5.40
St Francis Mission t/off 47 9.80 9 2.40
Luve via Pine Valley 56 11.60 0 0.00

MBABANE TO NTSAKANE

Mbabane 0 0.00 55 11.40
Mhlambanyatsi 27 5.80 28 6.00
Block C 34 7.20 21 4.60
C1 36 7.60 19 4.20
B4 43 9.00 12 2.80
Gule 44 9.20 11 2.60
Yende 47 9.80 8 2.00
Mangcoweni 49 10.20 6 2.00
Office 51 10.60 4 2.00
Silelele 54 11.20 1 2.00
Ntsakane 55 11.40 0 0.00

MBABANE TO EMNUMBELENI

Mbabane 0 0.00 55 11.40
Ezulwini 10 240 45 9.40
Eluhheneni 30 6.40 25 5.40




Sikolweni 32
Ehhukwini 34
KaMdlovu 1 36
KaMdlovu 2 38
Etangomeni 39
Kasigulumba 41
Esibuyeni 43
KaTsabedze 44
KaMaseko 45
Manyeveni 46
Emacaphotini 47
Embizeni 48
Endlembeni 49
Ebhulohweni 50
KaMbuli 52
Esitolo 53
Ephowe 55
Emnumbeleni 55

MBABANE TO ESITSENI

Mbabane 0
Ezulwini 10
Ekhoneni 11
KaZulu 12
KaHlophe 13
KaMahinga 15
Kandlungunye 19

Kadokotela 20

S117
6.80
7.20
7.60
8.00
8.20
8.60
9.00
9.20
9.40
9.60
9.80
10.00
10.20
10.40
10.80
11.00
11.40

11.40

0.00
2.40
2.60
2.80
3.00
3.40
4.20

4.40

12
11

10

40
30
29
28
27
25
21

20

5.00
4.60
4.20
3.80
3.60
3.20
2.80
2.60
2.40
2.40
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
0.00
0.00

8.40
6.40
6.20
6.00
5.80
540
4.60
4.40




Etsheni
Emasotsheni
Kakosi
Ekhukwini
Esikolweni
Eluhheneni
Emphalati
Emhhalweni
Esitolo
Ekomidi
KaGama
Embuluzi
Entsintsa
KaMagagula

Esitseni

22
23
24
26
28
30
31
32
33
35
36
37
38
39

40
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4.80
5.00
5.20
5.60
6.00
6.40
6.60
6.80
7.00
7.40
7.60
7.80
8.00
8.20
8.40

MBABANE TO KANDINDA SCHOOL

Mbabane
Swazi Inn
Bahai Centre
Munyamatsini
Mvutsini
Ezulwini

Royal Spa
Mangozeni
Milalatini
Mantenga Store

Why Not

0
4

10
11
12
13
14

15

0.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.40
2.60
2.80
3.00
3.20

3.40

16
14
12

10

59
55
54
53
51
49
48
47
46
45

4.00
3.80
3.60
3.20
2.80
240
240
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

0.00

11.40
11.20
11.00
10.60
10.20
10.00
9.80
9.60
9.40
9.20




Lobamba
Lobamba Service Station
Mathunjwa
KaZonkhe
Mahlanya
Jacaranda
Malkerns
Njingeni
Luyengo
Luyengo Turnoff
Maqondza
Shongwe
Fakudze
Mkokomane
Tinyangeni
Mkhumbane
Sihlahleni
Mvimbeko
Esiphameni
Colo

Ndinda
Nkambule
Milotsha
Mpini
Mabuza
Khalantombi
Nhlobatsi

17

20
21

22

27
32
34
35
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

41

45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
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3.80
4.00
440
4.60
4.80
5.20
5.80
6.80
7.20
7.40
7.40
7.60
7.80
8.00
8.20
8.40
8.60
8.60
9.20
9.40
9.60
9.80

10.00
10.20
10.40
10.60

10.80

42
41
39
38
37
35
32
27
25
24
24
23
22
21
20
19
18
18
15
14
13
12
11
10

8.80
8.60
8.20
8.00
7.80
7.40
6.80
5.80
5.40
5.20
5.20
5.00
4.80
4.60
4.40
4.20
4.00
4.00
3.40
3.20
3.00
2.80
2.60
2.40
2.40
2.00

2.00
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Ngwenya 52 10.80 7
Dukuza 53 1100 6
Hleta 54 11.20 5
Motsha 55 1140 4
Bhaleni 55 11.40 4
Delt 55 11.40 4
Gwebu 55 11.40 4
Timbutini 57 11.80 2
Kunene 57 11.80 2
Gebeni 59 12.20 0

MBABANE TO LOBAMBA VIA MLINDAZWE

Mbabane to 0 0.00 24
EZulwini 9 2.40 15
Ka Bhelina 10 2.40 14
KaHlophe 11 2.60 13
Masina 13 3.00 11
Gamedze 14 3.20 10
Mlindazwe 15 3.40 9
Dube 16 3.60 8
Msilingeni 17 3.80 7
KaFakudze 18 4.00 6
Gedeni 19 4.20 5
Elangeni 20 4.40 4
Mhlaleni 21 4.60 3
KaAppollo via Elangeni 22 4.80 2
Nkanini Office via Elangeni 23 5.00 1

Lobamba via Elangeni 24 5.20 0

2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

0.00

5.20
3.40
3.20
3.00
2.60
2.40
2.40
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
0.00



LOBAMBA TO MBABANE VIA MLINDAZWE

Lobamba

Nkanini Office
KaAppollo

Mhlaleni

Elangeni

Gedeni

KaFakudze

Msilingeni

Dube

Mlindazwe

Gamedze

Masina
.’ KaHlophe

KaBhelina

Ezulwini via Elangeni
Mvutshini via Elangeni
Mnyamatsini v'ia Elangeni
Bahai via Elangeni
Swazi Inn via Elangeni
Magwaneni via Elangeni

Mbabane via Elangeni

0
1

10
11
13

14

24
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0.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.40
2.40
2.60
3.00
3.20
3.40
3.60
4.00
4.20
4.40
4.80

5.20

24
23
22
21
20

18
17
16
15
14
13
11

10

NHLANGANO TO MHLOSHENI VIA CASINO

Nhlangano to
Casino
Van

Mdakane

0

3

6

7

0.00
2.00
2.00

2.00

26

20
19

5.20
5.00
4.80
4.60
4.40
4.20
4.00
3.80
3.60
3.40
3.20
3.00
2.60
2.40
2.40
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

0.00

5.60
5.00
4.40
420
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Shimela 8 2.00 18 4.00
Dwaleni 9 240 17 3.80
Qinisweni 10 2.40 16 3.60
KaMlimi 11 2.60 15 3.40
Thunzini 12 2.80 14 3.20
No.7 12 2.80 14 3.20
Silaheni 13 3.00 13 3.00
KaHunu 15 3.40 11 2.60
Daviss Halt 16 3.60 10 2.40
Mpompini 17 3.80 9 240
Hhotela 18 4.00 8 2.00
Mduni 19 4.20 7 2.00
Mahlambi 21 4.60 5 2.00
Mabuza 22 4.80 4 2.00
KaXaba 23 5.00 3 2.00
Garage 25 5.40 1 2.00
Mhlosheni 26 5.60 0 0.00

NHLANGANO TO MHLOSHENI VIA SIGWE

Mhlosheni to 0 0.00 138 28.00
Mageza 4 2.00 134 2720
Shamasi 6 2.00 132 26.80
Zion 7 2.00 131  26.60
Nkhungwini 8 2.00 130  26.40
Mavuso 9 2.40 129 26.20
KaMdluli 11 2.60 127  25.80
Ka Johnny 14 3.20 124 2520

Sindandala 15 3.40 123 25.00




Sandleni
Mbulungwane
Mlanda
Mbelebeleni
River View
Mshayekhatsi
KaDinani
KaKhamisile
Esipokweni
Dvumalo
Etsheni
KaMzila
KaLokokoma
EMsengeni
Esiketelele
Ngazini
Shabalala
KaGadala
Enyokeni
KaMavimbela
Esilaheni
Esigwe
Robert
Lomvovo
Maloma
Msongweni

Mcocweni

18
19
22
23
24
26
27
29
30
31
32
33
35
36
37
38
38
40
41
42
43
47
49
50
53
59

4.00
4.20
4.80
5.00
5.20
5.60
5.80
6.20
6.40
6.60
6.80
7.00
7.40
7.60
7.80
8.00
8.00

8.40

8.60

8.80
9.00
9.80
10.20
10.40
11.00
12.20

13.20
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120
119
116
115
114
112
111
109
108
107
106
105
103
102
101
100
100
98
97
96
95
91
89
88
85
79

74

24.40
24.20
23.60
23.40
23.20
22.80
22.60
22.20
22.00
21.80
21.60
21.40
21.00
20.80
20.60
20.40
20.40
20.00
19.80
19.60
19.40
18.60
18.20
18.00
17.40
16.20

15.20
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Mcathuvane 67 13.80 71  14.60
Ekhwezi 72 14.80 66  13.60
Emagedeni 75 15.40 63 13.00
Victoria 77 1580 61  12.60
Bhidozi | 78  16.00 60 12.40
Mgcomeni 79 16.20 59 1220
Lubuli 82 16.80 56 11.60
Joyela 83 17.00 55 1140
Nsoko ' 86 17.60 52 10.80
Centre 95 19.40 43 9.00
T Junction 104 21.20 34 7.20
Matata 109 22.20 29 6.20
Goboyane 113 23.00 25 5.40
River Side 115 23.40 23 5.00
Banda 117 23.80 21 4.60
Qokowani 119  24.20 19 420
Big Bend 123 25.00 15 3.40
Mayaluka 124 25.20 14 3.20
Mbangweni 127 2580 11 2.60
CT 128  26.00 10 2.40
Majombe 130 26.40 8 2.00
Khayelihle 132 26.80 6 2.00
New Farm 138  28.00 0 0.00

MANZINI TO KADOKOTELA VIA MAKHOBENI

Manzini 0 0.00 46 9.60
Nazarene 3 2.00 43 9.00
Khoza 4 2.00 42 8.80




Mhlaleni
Ndlunganye
Teni
Eposini
Uniswa
Sibayeni
Makhobeni
Mhlaleni
Soweto
Maphalala
Mbekelweni
Logobozi
Bhaleni
Etjeni
KaBhembe
KaSimelane
Magomini
KaMabuza
Market
Bhejani
Phuzamoya
Vungandze
Police
Mtfolweni
KaShongwe
Sibuyeni
Sigulumba

11
12
13
14
15
16
18
18
20
21
22
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
33

2.00
2.00
2.00

2.00

2.40
2.60
2.80
3.00
3.20
3.40
3.60
4.00
4.00
4.40
4.60
4.80
5.20
5.40
5.60
5.80
6.00
6.20
6.40
6.60

6.80

7.00

7.00
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41
39
39
38
37
35
34
33
32
31
30
28
28
26
25
24
22
21
20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13

13

8.60
8.20
8.20
8.00

7.80
7.40
7.20
7.00
6.80
6.60
6.40
6.00
6.00
5.60
5.40
5.20
4.80
4.60
4.40
4.20
4.00
3.80
3.60
3.40
3.20
3.00
3.00
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Tangomeni 37 7.80 9 2.40
Mdlovu 41 8.60 5 2.00
Etjeni 44 9.20 2 2.00
KaDokotela 46 9.60 0 0.00

MANZINI TO BHAHWINI VIA MAHLANYA

Manzini 0 0.00 116  23.60
Nazarene 3 2.00 113 23.00
KaKhoza 4 2.00 112 22.80
Mhlaleni 6 2.00 110 2240
Ndlunganye 7 2.00 109 2220
Lusushwana 10 2.40 106 21.60
Jimmy’s Bar Junction 11 2.60 105 21.40
Chinese Mission 12 2.80 104 21.20
Gcina 14 3.20 102 20.80
Hamsa 15 3.40 101 20.60
Mahlanya 20 440 96  19.60
Tishweshwe 20 4.40 96  19.60
Swazi Can Factory 24 5.20 92 18.80
Malkerns (Phakama) 25 5.40 91 18.60
Malkerns Shopping Centre 26 5.60 90  18.40
Takitsi 29 6.20 87 17.80
Mdutshane Turn Off 30 6.40 86 17.60
Luyengo 31 6.60 8 1740
Macondza 33 7.00 83 17.00
Ntondozi Junction 35 7.40 81 16.60
Mabelesa 37 7.80 79 1620

Nkoba 38 8.00 78  16.00




Mahluma
Mavuso
Ncabaneni
Ludvondvolo
KaVilakati
KaMavuso
Othandweni
Ekuthokozeni
Matamane
Ntabamhlophe
KaMsibi
Esibhedlela
Mankayane
Mabovini
Ecrossini
KaDeda
Mhlatane
Tshabane
Ngwempisana
Nkhundleni
Fakudze
Nkumane
Tsawela
Thuthuka
Zimeleni Store
Fontein

Mtungulube

39
41
42
45
46
47
51
52
53
55
56
58
59
61
62
63
66
67
67
69
71
72
74

75

76

77

77
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8.20
8.60
8.80
9.40
9.60
9.80

10.60
10.80
11.00
11.40
11.60
12.00
12.20
12.60
12.80
13.00
13.60
13.80
13.80
14.20
14.60
14.80
15.20

.15.40

15.60
15.80
15.80

77
75
74
71
70
69
65

63
61
60
58
57
55
54
53
50
49
49
47

45

42
41
40
39

39

15.80
15.40
15.20
14.60
14.40
14.20
13.40
13.20
13.00
12.60
12.40
12.00
11.80
11.40
11.20
11.00
10.40
10.20
10.20

9.80

9.40

9.20

8.80

8.60

8.40

8.20

8.20

. S
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Emlahlanja ‘ 77  15.80 39 820
Mbhilingwane 78  16.00 38 8.00

Zwane 78  16.00 38 8.00
Mabuza 79 16.20 37 7.80
Soko 80 16.40 36 7.60

Motsa 80 1640 36 7.60
Hlophe 81 16.60 35 7.40
Gugwini 82 16.80 34 7.20
Stezi 83 17.00 33 7.00
Sibovu 84 1720 32 6.80
Vitas 87 17.80 29 6.20
Kolishi 88 18.00 28 6.00
Mavuso 89 1820 27 5.80
KaDludlu 91 18.60 25 5.40
Enkhundelni 93  19.00 23 5.00
KaMndzebela 94 19.20 22 4.80
Sigeziphela 95 19.40 21 4.60
KaZulu : 95  19.40 21 4.60
KaMaphalala 98  20.00 18 4.00
KaNgwenya 99  20.20 17 3.80
KaShongwe 103 21.00 13 3.00
Spamplekeni 106  21.60 10 2.40
Bhahwini 112 22.80 4 2.00
Bhahwini School 116  23.60 0 0.00

MANZINI TO NTFUNGULA VIA MAHLANGATSHA
Manzini 0 0.00 116  23.60

Nazarene 3 2.00 113 23.00




Khoza

Mhlaleni
Ndlunganye
Lusushwana
Jimmy’s Bar Junction
Chinese Mission
Gcina

Hamsa

Mahlanya
Tishweshwe

Swazi Can Factory
hdaﬂ«xns(PhakanuO
Malkerns Shopping Centre
Takitsi

Mdutshane Turn Off
Luyengo

Macondza

Ntondozi Junction
Mabelesa

Nkoba

Mahluma

Mavuso

Ncabaneni
Ludvondvolo
KaVilakati

- KaMavuso

Othandweni

10
11
12
14
15
20
20
24
25
26
29
30
31
33
35
37
38
39
41
42
45
46
47
51
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2.00
2.00
2.00
2.40
2.60
2.80
3.20
3.40
4.40
4.40
5.20
5.40
5.60
6.20
6.40
6.60
7.00
7.40
7.80
8.00
8.20
8.60
8.80
9.40
9.60
9.80

10.60

112
110
109
106
105
104
102
101
96
96
92
91
90
87
86
85
83
81
79
78
77
75
74
71
70
69
65

22.80
22.40
22.20
21.60
21.40
21 .26
20.80
20.60
19.60
19.60
18.80
18.60
18.40
17.80
17.60
17.40
17.00
16.60
16.20
16.00
15.80
15.40
15.20
14.60
14.40
14.20
13.40




S130

Ekuthokozeni 52 10.80 64 13.20
Matamane 53 11.00 63 13.00
Ntabamhlophe 5 11.40 61 12.60
KaMsibi 56 11.60 60 12.40
Esibhedlela 58 12.00 58 12.00
Mankayane 59 12.20 57 11.80
Ngcoseni 69 14.20 30 6.40
Mahlangatsha 79 16.20 20 4.40
Ntfungula 99 20.20 0 0.00

MBABANE TO NGWENYA BORDER POST VIA MOTSHANE

Mbabane 0 0.00 23 5.00
Maduma General Dealer 7 2.00 16 3.60
Nkoyoyo 11 2.60 12 2.80
White City 14 3.20 9 2.40
Motshane (Ndumo) 15 3.40 8 2.00
Darkton 18 4.00 5 2.00
Ngwenya (Old Gate) 18 4.00 5 2.00
Ngwenya Village t/off 19 420 4 2.00
Beral . 20 4.40 3 2.00
Kadake 21 4.60 2 2.00
Mabonya General Dealer 22 4.80 1 2.00
Ngwenya Border Post 23 5.00 0 0.00

NGWENYA BORDER POST TO MBABANE VIA MOTSHANE

Ngweya Border Post 0 0.00 23 5.00
Mabonya General Dealer 1 2.00 22 4.80
Kadake 2 2.00 21 4.60

Beral 3 2.00 20 4.40



Ngwenya Village t/off
Ngwenya (Old Gate)
Darkton

Motshane (Ndumo)
White City

Nkoyoyo

Maduma General Dealer
Sidwashini (North)
Mbabane

PIGG’S PEAK TO KAMHLANGA (VIA NGOWANE)

Pigg’s Peak
Power

Etjeni

Mzolini

Mnisi Grocery
Roman School
No:1

No:2

No:3

Ngowane Primary
Tebetebe
Elukhalweni
KaMhlanga

10
16
19

23

0
7
14

16

18

19
20
21
22
23
26
30
31

SITEKI TO SITSATSAWENI

Siteki
Egedeni

Kamshumayeli

0
17
19
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2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.40
2.40
3.60
4.20

5.00

0.00
2.00
3.20
3.60
4.00
4.20
4.40
4.60
4.80
5.00
5.60
6.40
6.60

0.00
3.80
4.20

15
14
13
7
4

0

31
24
17
15
13
12
1

10

25

4.20
4.00
4.00
3.40
3.20
3.00
2.00
2.00

0.00

6.60
5.20
3.80
3.40
3.00
2.80
2.60
2.40
2.40
2.00
2.00
2.00

0.00

5.40
2.00
2.00




KaNdzabandzaba
Ebhandeni

SITEKI TO MHLUME
Siteki

Simunye

Maphiveni

Tabankulu

Vuvulane T Junction

Mhlume

SITEKI TO LAVUMISA

Siteki
Big Bend
Matata

Lavumisa

21

25

35
45
52
58
67

0

52

70

127

4.60

5.40

0.00
7.40
9.40
10.80
12.00

13.80

0.00
10.80
14.40

25.80
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MHLUME TO LAVUMISA VIA SITEKI

Mhlume

Lavumisa

0

194

SITEKI TO KASHEWULA

Siteki
Simunye
Maphiveni
Nduma
Mganwini

Ka Mahlabane
Ka Mswati
Egusheni

Clinic

0
35
47
57
59
61
62
65
66

0.00

39.20

0.00
7.40
9.80
11.80
12.20
12.60
12.80
13.40

13.60

4

0

67
32
22
15

127
75

57

194

70
35
23

11

2.00
0.00

13.80
6.80
4.80
3.40
2.40

0.00

25.80
15.40
11.80

0.00

39.20
0.00

14.40
7.40
5.00
3.00
2.60
2.40
2.00
2.00
2.00
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Ground 68 14.00 2 2.00
Phindungene 69 14.20 1 2.00
Edamu 70 14.40 0 0.00

MBABANE TO KAMASUKU VIA MPOLONJENI HIGH SCHOOL

Mbabane 0 0.00 11 2.60
Mvakwelitshe 3 2.00 8 2.00
Hilltop 5 2.00 6 2.00
Tonkwane 7 2.00 4 2.00
Samketini 8 2.00 3 2.00
Mpolonjeni High Sch. 10 2.40 1 2.00
Ka Masuku 11 2.60 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MVUTSHINI - NEW HIGHWAY ROAD

Manzini 0 0.00 28 6.00
Nazarene 2 2.00 26 5.60
Khoza 3 2.00 25 5.40
Mhlaleni 5 2.00 23 5.00
Logoba 6 200 22 480
Ndlunganye 6 2.00 22 4.80
Mahhala 9 2.40 19 4.20
Qinisweni 11 2.60 17 3.80
Mfabantfu 12 2.80 16 3.60
Lozitha 15 3.40 13 3.00
Mthimkhulu 16 3.60 12 2.80
Nkhonkhokhweni 18 4.00 10 240
Bhaleni 19 4.20 9 2.40
Langeni Grocery 21 4.60 7 2.00

Langeni School 22 4.80 6 2.00




Emvana

Satelitte Junction

Ezulwini (Gelekeqeni)

Mvutshini

26

27

28

5.20
5.60
5.80

6.00
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MAHHALA (TOM KIRK) TO EZULWINI

Mahhala
Mfabantfu
Lozitha
Mthimkhulu
Nkhonkhokhweni
Bhaleni

Langeni Grocery
Langeni School
EMvana
Mvankeli
Satellite Junction
Bhelina

Ezulwini

0

2

10

11

12

14

15

16

17

19

SITEKI TO MHLUMENI

Siteki
Logongolweni
Groopan
Mganwini
Sitolo

Border Gate

Mbabane to Lundzi Area.

Mbabane

0
7
10
21
24

30

0.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.40
2.60
2.80
3.20
3.40
3.60
3.80

4.20

0.00
2.00
2.40
4.60
5.20
6.40

0.00

17
14
12

11

30
23

20

54

2.00
2.00
2.00

0.00

4.20
3.80
3.20
2.80
2.60
2.40
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

0.00

6.40
5.00
4.40
2.40
2.00

0.00

11.20



Hilltop
Tonkwane
Luphalwane
Sigulanene
Ngonini
Siphocosini
Lugaganeni
Tjedze
Kaluluka
Kuntsetse
Embo Emphakatsi
Etjeni
KaSimelane
Esontfweni
KaSihlongonyane
KuManzanzima
KaNyawo
KaMamba
Esigangeni
KaHIlatshwayo
Ka Okuhle
KaZwane
Ebhudlweni
KaShabalala
KaMasuku
EPhola

KaLutfonftwane

10
13
16
16
17
19
19
21
22
22
24
25
26
27
28
29
29
31
31
32
33

34

35
36

2.00
2.00
2.00
2.40
3.00
3.60
3.60
3.80
4.20
4.20
4.60
4.80
4.80
5.20
5.40
5.60
5.80
6.00
6.20
6.20
6.60
6.60
6.80
7.00
7.20
7.40

7.60
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48

47

43
40
37
36
35
34
33
32
31
31
29
27
27
26
25
24
23
2
22
21
20
19
18

17

10.00
9.80
9.20
9.00
8.40
7.80
7.60
7.40
7.20
7.00
6.80
6.60
6.60
6.20
5.80
5.80
5.60
5.40
5.20
5.00
4.80
4.80
4.60
4.40
4.20
4.00
3.80

e e R —
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Kutebetebe 37 7.80 16 3.60
EGushede 38 8.00 15 3.40
Emphakatsi 39 8.20 14 3.20
ELuhlendlweni 40 8.40 14 3.20
Esitolo 40 8.40 13 3.00
E28 43 9.00 10 2.40
Lundzi Boarder 44 9.20 11 2.60
KaMagagula 44 9.20 10 240
Emasofini 46 9.60 9 2.40
KaShongwe 47 9.80 7 2.00
KaKhumalo 49 10.20 5 2.00
KaZwane 50 1040 4 200
KaTintsaki 52 10.80 2 2.00
KalaMbhokane 54 11.20 0 0.00
From/To Outbound Return
Dist Fare Dist Fare
(km) ) (km) E)
MBABANE TO SIGANGENI VIA SIPHOCOSINI
Mbabane 0 0.00 33 7.00
Hilltop 5 2.40 28 6.00
Sigulaneni 9 2.40 24 5.20
Ngonini 12 2.80 21 4.60
Siphocosini High 14 3.20 19 4.20
Thsendze 16 3.60 17 3.80
Ntsetse 17 3.80 16 3.60
Embo Emphakatsi 22 4.80 11 2.60
Deep 23 5.00 10 240

Epostoli 25 5.40 8 2.00




Kasihlongonyane
Manzinzima
Sigangeni High
T- Junction

Zamokuhle Store

26
27
29
30
33

5.60
5.80
6.20
6.40
7.00
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3
0

MBABANE TO KAMTJOPANE VIA JUBUKWENI

Mbabane
Mbuluzi High
Bhulohweni
KaMnisi
Mphakatsi
Esheshe
Jubukweni School
Emabhakaneni
KaMasilela
KaShabangu
Emagodzeni
KaKunene
Ncesi

Baleni
Emabhananeni
KaMnisi
Edvuneni
Mphakatsi
KaKwanyana

Kamtjopane

(km)

0
13
16
18
19
20
21
2
24
25
27
29
31
33
35
36
38
39
)

®
0.00

3.00
3.60
4.00
4.20
4.40
4.60
4.80
5.20
5.40
5.80
6.20
6.60
7.00
7.40
7.60
8.00
8.20
8.80
9.20

(km)
44
31
28
26
25
24
23
22
20
19
17
15
13

11

2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
0.00

®
9.20

6.60
6.00
5.60
5.40
5.20
5.00
4.80
4.40
4.20
3.80
3.40
3.00
2.60
2.40
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
0.00
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PIGGS PEAK TO KAMTJOPANE VIA MNYOKANE

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Piggs Peak 0 0.00 47 9.80
Plantation 4 2.00 43 9.00
Number One 8 2.00 39 8.20
Mavuso 13 3.00 34 7.20
Komati 18 4.00 29 6.20
Malanti 23 5.00 24 5.20
Mnyokane 27 5.80 20 4.40
Tingandzini 30 6.40 17 3.80
KaKunene 32 6.80 15 3.40
Kancesi 34 7.20 13 3.00
Ebaleni 36 7.60 11 2.60
Emabhananeni 38 8.00 9 2.40
KaMnisi 39 8.20 8 2.00
Edvuneni 41 8.60 6 2.00
Mphakatsi 42 8.80 5 2.00
KaNkwanyana 45 9.40 2 2.00
Kamtjopane 47 9.80 0 0.00
SIGANGENI TO MBABANE 32 6.80

MBABANE TO KAMTJOPANE VIA MOTSHANE

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Mbabane 0 0.00 59 12.20
Motshane 14 3.20 45 9.40
Timbutini 20 4.40 39 8.20
Mhlosheni 26 5.60 33 7.00

Nkhaba Grocery 33 7.00 26 5.60




Nkhaba Clinic
Mnyokane
Tingandzini
KaKunene
Ncesi

Ebaleni
Emabhananeni
KaMnisi
Edvuneni
Mphakatsi
KaNkwanyana

Kamtjopane

PIGGS PEAK TO BUHLENI VIA MSAHWENI

Piggs Peak
Rocklands
Bikernstock
Jakiza
KaMavimbela
Mbongolo
Msumpe
Tingadzeni
Vusweni Junction
Mbasheni
Ngonini
Msahweni

Timphisini High School

35
39
42
44
46
48
50
51
53
54
57

59

(km)

0

5
10
11
15
16
19
21
25
27
30
33
35

7.40
8.20
8.80
9.20
9.60
10.00
10.40
10.60
11.00
11.20
11.80

12.20

(E)
0.00
2.00
2.40
2.60
1340
3.60
4.20
4.60
5.40
5.80
6.40
7.00

7.40
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24 5.20
20 4.40
17 3.80
15 3.40
13 3.00
11 2.60
9 2.40
8 2.00
6 2.00
5 2.00
2 2.00
0 0.00
(km) (E)
55 11.40
50 10.40
45 9.40
44 9.20
40 8.40
39 8.20
36 7.60
34 7.20
30 6.40
28 6.00
25 5.40
22 4.80
20 4.40




KaMziyako

Ndlalambi Primary School
KaMamba

KaNdlovu

Lonzimvu

Mayiwane Primary School
Ntokozweni

Mkhuzweni

Buhleni

SITEKI TO MANZINI

Siteki

Lonhlupheko

Mpaka Shops

Malindza Store

Manzini

SITEKI TO MHLUME
Siteki

Simunye

Maphiveni

Mhlume

SITEKI TO LAVUMISA
Siteki

Mpolonjeni Store

Jabula Store

BigBend

Matata

Lavumisa

36
39

41

47
48
49
53

55

(km)

12
22
26

65

35
47

71

25
32
52
70
127

7.60
8.20
8.60
9.20
9.80
10.00
10.20
11.00

11.40

®
0.00
2.80
4.80
5.60

13.40

0.00
7.40
9.80
14.60

0.00
5.40
6.80
10.80
14.40

25.80
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(km)
65
53
43
39

71
36
24

127
102
95
75
57

0

4.20
3.60
3.20
2.60
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

0.00

®

13.40

11.00
9.00
8.20

0.00

14.60
7.60
5.20
0.00

25.80
20.80
19.40
15.40
1 l.éO

0.00




MANZINI TO MKHULAMINI

(km) (E)
Mangzini 0 0.00
Ticantfwini 3 2.00
KaNyoni 3 2.00
Emagomini 4 2.00
Etsheni 5 2.00
KaNhlengetfwa 6 2.00
Edamu ' 7 200
Mbazweni 9 240
Ejikeni 10 2.40

Mkhulamini School 11 2.60

MANZINI TO ETHANGENI

(km) (E)
Manzini - 0 0.00
Ticantfwini 3 2.00
KaNyoni 3 2.00
Emagomini 4 2.00
Ethseni 5 2.00
KaNhlengetfwa 6 2.00
Edamu 7 2.00
Embazweni 9 2.40
Jikeni 10 2.40
KaMavuso 11 260
Lugedzeni 12 2.80

Thangeni 15 3.40

S141

(km)
11

(km) (E)
15
12
12
11

10

®)
2.60

2.00

2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
0.00

3.40
2.80
2.80
2.60
2.40
2.40
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
0.00




MANZINI TO ZANDAMELA

(km) (E)
Manzini 0 0.00
Ticanftwini 3 2.00
KaNyoni 3 2.00
Magomini 4 2.00
Etsheni 5 2.00
KaNhlengetfwa 6 2.00
Edamu 7 2.00
Mbazweni 9 2.40
Ejikeni 10 2.40
kaMavuso 11 2.60
KaMtetwa 12 2.80
KaZandamela 15 3.40

TRY CASH TO GEGITSHE

(km) (E)
Try - Cash 1 2.00
Ngwempisi 1 2.00
Mahlabatsini 2 200
KaMabuza 5 2.00
Bhelina 6 200

KaHlophe / Jimmy 6 200

kaMdzebele 7 200
KaShisa 7 200
Magence 8 2.00
Ezamene School 8 200

Timbiteni 9 240

S142

(km) (E)
15 3.40
12 2.80
12 2.80
11 2.60
10 2.40
9 2.40
8 2.00
6 2.00
5 2.00
4 2.00
3 2.00
0 0.00
(km) (E)
16 3.60
15 3.40
14 3.20
11 2.60
10 2.40
10 2.40
9 2.40
9 2.40
8 2.00
8 2.00
7 2.00



Makhenende 10 2.40
Mhambi 11 2.60
Manana 11 2.60
Dokovu 12 2.80
Ngwenyeni 12 2.80
Mphundvu 13 3.00
Sigcineni Clinic 14 3.20
Mpompini 14 3.20
Manyatsi Store 15 340
KaZulu 15 3.40
KaZwane 15 3.40
Gegitshe 16 3.60

MANZINI TO BLACK MBULUZI

(km) (E)
Manzini 0  0.00
Nazarene 3 2.00
Ka-Khoza 4 2.00
Mhlaleni 6 2.00
Ndlunganye 6 2.00
Eteni 8 2.00
Post Office 8 2.00

Swazi National School 9 240

University 10 2.40
Mfabantfu 12 280
Sibayeni 14 3.20
Ludzeludze 14 320

Mhlaleni’ 17 3.80

S143

(km)
43
40
39
37
37
35
35
34
33
31
29
29
26

2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
0.00

(E)
9.00

8.40
8.20
7.80
7.80
7.40
7.40
7.20
7.00
6.60
6.20
6.20
5.60
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Soweto 17 3.80 26 5.60
Maphalala 20 440 23 5.00
Madudu 20 4.40 23 5.00
Mbekelweni Store 20 4.40 23 5.00
Bhaleni 22 4.80 21 4.60
Mzinene 23 5.00 20 4.40
Etjeni 24 5.20 19 4.20
KaBhebhe 24 5.20 19 4.20
KaSimelane 26 5.60 17 3.80
Magedlane 27 5.80 16 3.60
Emvembili 27 5.80 16 3.60
Ekufeni 28 6.00 15 3.40
Vilakati Sigombeni Clinic 28 6.00 15 3.40
Ejikeni Esigimbeni 30 6.40 13 3.00
Sheshisa 32 6.80 11 2.60
Nsenga 34 7.20 9 2.40
Vilakti Egushede 35 7.40 8 2.00
Mkhize 36 7.60 7 2.00
Ka-Mbuduya (Mahhashini) 37 7.80 6 2.00
New Mbuluzi 38 8.00 5 2.00
Engcayini 39 8.20 4 2.00
Black Mbuluzi 43 9.00 0 0.00
HLATHIKHULU TO HLUTI
(km) (E) (km) (E)

Hlathikhulu 0 0.00 57 11.80
Nkhundleni 8 2.00 49 10.20

Mbulungwane 26 5.60 31 6.60




Sindandlala
Clinic
Hosea School

Mantambe

Hluthi

31
40
46
50

57

6.60
8.40
9.60
10.40

11.80
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MANZINI TO KUKHANYENI VIA SIGOMBENI

Manzini
Nazerene
Khoza
Mhlaleni
Eteni
Uniswa
Mfabatfu
Ludzeludze
Soweto
Mbekelweni
Bhaleni
Mzimnene
Etsheni .
KaBhembe
Simelane
Mngedlane
Edamu
Ekuvakasheni
Empholi

KaShiba

(km) (E)
0 0.00
3 2.00
4 2.00
6 2.00
8 2.00
10 2.40
12 2.80
14 3.20
17 3.80
20 4.40
22 4.80
23 5.00
24 5.20
24 5.20
26 5.60
27 5.80
29 6.20
30 6.40
33 7.00

36

7.60

26 5.60
17 3.80
11 2.60
7 2.00
0 0.00
(km) (E)
55 11.40
52 10.80
51 10.60
49 10.20
47 9.80
45 9.40
43 9.00
41 8.60
38 8.00
35 7.40
33 7.00
32 6.80
31 6.60
31 6.60
29 6.20
28 6.00
26 5.60
25 5.40
22 4.80
19 4.20
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kuKhanyeni 38 8.00 17 3.80
Ngwazini 39 | 8.20 16 3.60
Mathambo 41 8.60 14 3.20
Nkiliji 43 9.00 12 2.80
Bhekinkhosi 49 10.20 6 2.00
Mahhonwane 51 10.60 4 2.00
KaKhumalo 53 11.00 2 2.00
Luve 55 11.40 0 0.00

MBABANE TO MALANDZELA/MTSHOPANE VIA PINE VALLEY

Mbabane 0 0.00 39 8.20
Mbuluzi High 13 3.00 26 5.60
Maphalaleni Turn off 27 5.80 12 2.80
Mtholweni 28 6.00 11 2.60
KaMdluli 30 6.40 9 2.40
Maphalaleni Sec 31 6.60 8 2.00
KaMatsebula 32 6.80 7 2.00
KaLusonngo 33 7.00 6 2.00
Msengeni 35 7.40 4 2.00
Gwayini 36 7.60 3 2.00
Timbiteni 37 7.80 2 2.00
Mathendeni 38 8.00 1 2.00
Malandzela / Mtshopane 39 8.20 0 0.00

MANANGA TO SIMUNYE

(km) ®) (km) (E)
Mananga 0 0.00 54 11.20
New Nkopolo 4 2.00 50 10.40

Tshaneni 9 2.40 45 9.40




Section 1
Section 3
Mhlume
Cargo Carriers
Fourteen
Ka-Magagula
Jubilee
Dlamini
Tabankhulu
Maphiveni

Simunye

14
16
22
24
26
27
29
33
38
44

54

3.20
3.60
4.80
5.20
5.60
5.80
6.20
7.00
8.00
9.20

11.20
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40
38
32
30
28
27
25
21

MPAKA TO EMAGEDENI KATSABEDZE

Mpaka
Emanyeveni
Emagedeni

Esikorokolweni

Enjabulweni School
Emagedeni KaTsabedze

BUHLENI TO SIMUNYE VIA DINISHO

Buhleni
KaMatsebula

Ntamakuphila

Mpofu Junction

Madzala
KaMhlanga

(km) (E)
0 0.00
4 2.00
7 2.00
8 2.00
9 2.40
12 2.80

(km) (E)
0 0.00
2 2.00
3 2.00
5 2.00
8 2.00
10 2.40

(km)
12
8

(km)
71
69
68
66
63
61

8.40
8.00
6.80
6.40
6.00
5.80
5.40
4.60
3.60
2.40

0.00

®
2.80
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

0.00

®
14.60

14.20
14.00
13.60
13.00
12.60
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Zwayimbane 12 2.80 59 12.20
Emadolofiyeni 14 3.20 57 11.80
Dinisho 15 3.40 56 11.60
Mkhwakhweni 17 3.80 54 11.20
Ngombane 20 440 51 10.60
The Circle 30 6.40 41 8.60
Tshaneni 33 7.00 38 8.00
Tshaneni Police 36 7.60 35 7.40
Mhlume 41 8.60 30 6.40
Vuvulane Turn Off 50 10.40 21 4.60
Tabankhulu 56 11.60 15 3.40
Maphiveni 62 12.80 9 2.40
Simunye 71 14.60 0 0.00

MAXIMUM TAXI FARES SCHEDULE B

Dist. Km Taxi fare
®
Any journey of distance 1 15.00
Any journey of distance 2 15.00
Any journey of distance 3 15.00
Any journey of distance 4 17.00
Any journey of distance 5 T 19.00
Any journey of distance 6 21.00
Any journey of distance 7 23.00
Any journey of distance 8 25.00
Any journey of distance 9 27.00
Any journey of distance 10 29.00

Any journey of distance 11 31.00




Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
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33.00
35.00
37.00
39.00
41.00
43.00
45.00
47.00
49.00
51.00
53.00
55.00
57.00
59.00
61.00
63.00
65.00
67.00
69.00
71.00
73.00
75.00
77.00
79.00
81.00
83.00
85.00




\ ™

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

39
40
41
42
43

45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

65

$150

87.00

89.00

91.00

93.00

95.00

97.00

99.00
101.00
103.00
105.00
107.00
109.00
111.00
113.00
115.00
117.00
119.00
121.00
123.00
125.00
127.00
129.00
131.00
133.00
135.00
137.00

139.00



Any journey of distance
Any joumey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86

87

88"

89
90
91

92
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141.00
143.00
145.00
147.00
149.00
151.00
153.00
155.00
157.00
159.00
161.00
163.00
165.00
167.00
169.00
171.00
173.00
175.00
177.00
179.00
181.00
183.00
185.00
187.00
189.00
191.00

193.00

~

o
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Any journey of distance 93 195.00

Any journey of distance 94 197.00

Any journey of distance 95 199.00

Any journey of distance 96 201.00

Any journey of distance 97 203.00

Any journey of distance 98 205.00

Any journey of distance 99 207.00

Any journey of distance 100 209.00
URBAN ROUTES

Origin Destination Dist. Km Taxi Fare
Manzini Bus Rank to ®
Airport 9 27.00
Coates Valley 2 15.00
Ekushi 5 19.00
Embangweni (Tisuka Houée) 3 15.00
Eteni 7 23.00
Fairview 4 17.00
Hlobane 7 23.00
KaKhoza 2 15.00
KaSukati No. 3 7 23.00
KaNhlengethwa 10 29.00
Kuludwala via Zakhele 4 17.00
Kwaluseni (High School) 9 27.00
Las Cabanas 10 29.00
Madoda 3 15.00
Market (KMS) 8 25.00

Matsapha Industrial 9 27.00




Mhlaleni

Mphembekati
Nazarene

Ndlunganye

Ngwane Park

Ngwane Park Extension
Police College

Prison

Sicelwini

Sidzakeni

Sikhaleni Selusekwane
Skomu (Zakhele)

St Paul’s

Ticantfwini

Tommy Kirk (Matspha)
Two Sticks

University

William Pitcher

Mbabane Bus Rank to

15t Makholokholo
Anglican
Checkers
Corporation
Dalriach

E-35

Electricity Board
Emvakwelitje

16

S153

19.00
41.00
15.00
21.00
17.00
23.00
25.00
27.00
17.00
23.00
23.00
15.00
19.00
15.00
25.00
17.00
29.00
15.00
®

19.00
15.00
15.00
17.00
23.00
15.00
15.00
15.00




iy

~—

Enjinini

Enkwalini
Esibhedlela Govt.Hosp.)
Esitezi ka B.B.
Extension 3

Fonteyn

Golf Course
Highland View
Hilltop

Ka Abner (Fonteyn)
KaMakhungu
KaMaseko

KaMsibi (Fonteyn)

KaNhlavu

KaNkhambule (Sidwashini)

KaNurse (Sidwashini)
KaShile

KaSmith

KaSony

KaThuli or KaMabhala
Mahwalala
Makholokholo
Manzana

Mjuda

Mobeni South
Ntuthukweni

Queen’s Gate

N

AN NN

S154

23.00
17.00
15.00
15.00
15.00
21.00
17.00
15.00
19.00
23.00
15.00
19.00
23.00
15.00
21.00
17.00
15.00
15.00
19.00
21.00
21.00
17.00
15.00
19.00
15.00
15.00
15.00
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SCOT 4 17.00
Sandla ‘ 3 15.00
Selection 2 15.00
St Mark’s School ‘ 2 15.00
Swazi Inn 4 17.00
Thonkwane 4 17.00
Waterford 8 25.00
Zeeman 2 17.00

M. E. MADLOPHA
Principal Secreary
Ministry of Public Works and Transport

The Government Printer, Mbabane
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